BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 20, 1999
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed Files:
Case Nog.: 95-355-A /John Blasy

96-60~XA /Club 101
96-507-XA /303 N. Rolling Rd Partnership

Since no further appeals have been taken from the upper court
opinions, we are hereby closing and returning the Board's case
files to vou herewith. The original files and exhibits
were returned to your office by John Almond, Records Manager /CCt

on November 2, 1999,

Attachments: Case Nos. 95-355-A; 96-60-XA; & 96-507-Xa






Petitioner's Memorandum (pages 2 to 5) and the People's Counsel
Memorandum (pages 2 to 4) without subétantial'disagreement. The
critical fact bearing upon the Board's decision is that, upon the
death of his grandmother in August, 1993,,Blésy inherited 1927
Bell Avenue in fee, as well ‘as the remainderman's interest in
1929 Bell Avenue. At the time of his filing, 1927 Bell Avenue
was “essentially undeveloped” whereas 1929 Bell Avenue was im-
proved by a house, which, for over ten years, had been occupied
by Blasy's uncle, Edward BlaéyL It was Edward who was bequeathed
a life estate, without testamentaryvpbwers, in 1929 Bell Avenue
by Blasy's grandmother.

After a full day's testimony, the Board denied Blasy's
Petition in a detailed nine-page opinion. The Board concluded
that Blasy, just as his grandparents before him, owned the three
lots comprising 1927 and 1929 Bell Avenue, thereby making him
ineligible for relief under §304 of the BCZR. The Board further
decided that the subject property, 1927 Bell Avenue, did not meet
the uniqueness requirement for obtaining a variance or, stated
otherwise, the unimproved 50-foot lot was not rendered unique
simply because Blasy's grandmother provided, by her will, that
Blasy's uncle would have a life estate in 1929 Bell Avenue.

Blasy's first of three grounds for appeal is that the Board
erred in finding that he also owned 1929 Bell Avenue thereby
making him ineligible for relief under §304 of the BCZR. That

regulation provides that a landowner may obtain approval to build
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on an undersized lot if: (A) the deed to the lot was recorded
before 1955; (B) the height and area regulations are complied
with; and (C) the owner "does not own sufficient adjgining land
to conform to the width and area requirements”, The Board
concluded that Blasy's uncle held only an equitable interest in

1929 Bell Avenue whereas “...John Blasy, as the Remainderman,
possesses legal title and as such must be cbﬁstrued‘as being a
legitimate owner of the property” (Op.9).

The parties agree that our appéllate courts have not been
called upon to interpret the meaning of §304.1C. Consequently,
each side relies upon a number of out-of-state cases in support
of their respective positions, One of the caées supporting the
Board's decision, West Goshen Township v. Crater, 538 A,2d 952
(1988, Pa. Cmwlth.), is strikingly similar on the facts, although
it did not involve the effect of a life estate on the ownership
status of the remainderman.

Blasy contends that this court need not give deference to
the Board's expeftise with respect to this issue because it
presents solely a questién of law. This would appear to be true
on its face. However, since the Board must decide an issue such
as this so as to be consistent with its responsibility to enforce
the BCZR uniformly and with fairness to all property owners in
this County, to that extent, at least, the Board is deciding a

mixed question of law and fact.

§304.1 is a grandfather clause enacted to protect the rights



of owners of 50-foot residential lots, who otherwise would have
been denied the right to build on their lots simply because the
regulation adopted in 1955 required all residential lots to have
a minimum width of 55 feet. It is the recognition of an existing
property right, by regulation, similar to the recognition in both
case law and regulations that the holder of a non-conforming use
is entitled to be protected from subsequent zoning schemes. 1In
upholding an injunction granted by the circuit court to the
zoning commissioner to prevent the holder of a valid non-

conforming use from enlarging or extending that use, the Court of

Appeals noted, in Phillips v. Zoning Commissioner, 225 Md. 102 at
109 (1961), that “...the spirit underlying zoning regulations is
to restrict rather than increase non-forming uses.” It is

reasonable to conclude that that same spirit underlies §304.1.
The Zoning Commissioner and the Board bear the responsi-
bility initially to interpret provisions in the BCZR when a
dispute arises. As stated above, the Board concluded that Blasy
did own sufficient adjoining land to comply with the width
requirement of 55-feet because he has legal title to 1929 Bell
Avenue, subject to his uncle's life estate. Bearing in mind_that
zoning regulations such as §304.1 should be interpreted so as to
limit exceptions to subsequently enacted regulations, the Court
finds that the Board did not err in denying relief to Blasy under

§304.1.

In his second ground for appeal, Blasy argues that the Board
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should have granted him relief in the form of a variance which
would have obviated his need for relief under §304.1,' The Board
explained its denial of the requested variance as follows:

Section 307 of the BCZR grants to
the Board of Appeals the authority to grant
variances ..... only in cases where special
circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land ..... and where strict
compliance with the zoning regulations would
result in practical difficulty or unreason-
able hardship. As to the Petition for Vari-
ance, it must be adjudged in accordance with
the prescribed regulations. Under the Court
of Special Appeals decision, Cromwell v. Ward
102 Md.App. 691 (1995), the first burden of
the Petition for Variance is to prove that
the property is unique, and that standard
must be met before other parts of the wvariance
requirements can be appropriately considered.
The testimony and evidence at the hearing pro-
duced minimal, if any, evidence or testimony
that the property in question was unusual or
unique. In fact, many of the properties in the
immediate area of the unimproved lot in ques-
tion possess 50-ft. lots. The fact that a house
cannot be constructed in Baltimore County due
.to the present width restrictions resulting in
a hardship for the Petitioner despite the pre-
sence of other existing homes on 50-ft. lots
in the area is one which extends beyond the
authority granted to this Board.

(Bd.Op.7)

Blasy acknowledges that Cromwell reiterates that the thresh-
hold question in a variance case is whether the property has -
physical or historical characteristics that make it unique. If
not, the relief must be denied. See, also, Red Roof Inns. Inc.
v. People's Counsgel, 96 Md. App. 219 (1993). Blasy then claims

that 1927 Bell Avenue is unique “when compared with other



properties in the neighborhood"_bécause the owners of the other
50-foot lots in his community were not shown to have “shared the
problem of the adjaéent property having a life estate interest in
the abutting property so as to preclude the landowner from
reasonably using his property.” (Mem,p,13), Blasy's unique
concept of the requisite uniqueness is that a restriction on the
title to adjacent property makes .the subject‘property physically
or historically different froﬁ other 50-foot lots. The Board was
correct in denying the variance,
| Blasy’s.final contention must be rejected on both procedural
and substantive grounds. Procedurally, Blasy is barred from
contending, for the first time on appeal, that the Board's
decision constitutes an unconstitutional taking of his unimproved
lot without just compensation, The transcript shows that Blasy
did not ask the Board to consider this constitutional challenge
either in the opening statement (T.pgs,6-10) or in closing
argument (T.pgs.179—185.and 193). Ih fact, Blasy took a contrary
position, arguing to the Board that it was his ineligibility to
build on the lot that constituted the “practical hardship”
(T.p.184) entitling him to a variance. This, too, is a basis for
excluding the “new” theory from judicial review. Chertkof v.
Dept of Nat. Resources, 43 Md.App.10, 16 (1979).

The appellant in a zoning appeal must exhaust all available
administrative remedies in order to raise a particular issue

before the reviewing court. The Board had the authority and



capacity to rule upon a constitutional challenge to its inter-
pretation of §304.1, had it been presented to it. State Dept of
A. & Tax v. Clark, 281 Md, 385, 403 (1977); Sec. Dep't, of Human
Res. v, Wilson, 286 Md. 639, 645 (1979), That did not happen in
this case. Raising the issue for the first time on appeal,
therefore, is tantamount to filing a declaratory judgment action.
Cf. Md. Nat'l. Cap. etc, v, Chadwick, 286 Md. 1,6 (1979). It
could have been, and should have'been, presented to the Board.

In the event that this Court is found to have erred in
ruling that this issue is not before it, the Court would adopt
the argument on pages 21-22 of People's Counsel's Memorandum and
deny Blasy's constitutional claim based upon the authorities
cited. |

ORDER
For the reasons stated, the Petition for Judicial Review is

denied and the decision of the Board of Appeals is AFFIRMED.

vave:Jhagy 1Y [F0F @fﬂ/ 2 @@é(
s 67 77 Julige ’ )
Copies sent to:

Carolyn Moses Frank, Esqg.

Macmnl ~ O Marnala A~ Esq
.
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JOHN BLASY

95-355-A

April 7, 1995

May 9

May 17

June 16

November 16
January 3, 1996
April 24

May 23

June 26

Aus . 23, 1996

May 24, 1999 /

Petition for vVariance filed by John Blasy,
L.0., and James R. Sherman, C.P.,, to permit a
50' lot width in lieu of 55' and to approve an
undersized lot.

Hearing held on Petition by the
Commissioner.

Zoning

Order of the Zoning Commissioner in which
Petition for Variance was DENIED.

Notice of Appeal filed by Daniel J. Moore,
Esquire, on behalf of John Blasy.

Hearing before the Board of Appeals.
Deliberation conducted by the Board.

Opinion and Order of the Board in which the
Petition for Variance was DENIED.

Petition for Judicial Review filed in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County by Daniel
J. Moore, Esquire, Carolyn Moses Frank,
Esquire, and Semmes, Bowen & Semmes, on behalf
of John Blasy. (copy rec'd by CBA 6/26/96)

Certificate of Notice sent to interested
parties.

Transcript of testimony £filed; Record of
Proceedings filed in the Circuilt Court.

Memorandum Decislon 1ssued by the CCt; decision of CBA
iz AFFIRMED (Robert Cahlll, Sr., J).
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF JOHN BLASY
14 Wynnewood Court *
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF CIVIL
THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * ACTION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY No. 3-C-96-005248

Room 49, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washing- *
ton Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

IN THE CASE OF: IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF JOHN BLASY *
FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON

THE EAST SIDE OF BELL AVENUE, 370' N. *
OF THE C/L OF CROSS STREET

(1927 BELL AVENUE) *

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT

18T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *

CASE NO. 95-355-A

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
AND THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

And now come Robert O. Schuetz, Charles L. Marks, and Harry E.
Buchheister, Jr., constituting the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County, and in answer to the Petition for Judicial Review
directed against them in this case, herewith return the record of
proceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consgisting of the
following certified coples or original papers on file in the Office
of Permits and Development Management and the Board of Appeals of

Baltimore County:

ENTRIES FROM THE DOCKET OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS AND
OFFICE OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

No. 95-355-A

April 7, 1995 Petition for Variance .filed by John Blasy,
L.0., and James R. Sherman, C.P., to permit a
50' lot width in lieu of 55' and to approve an

cpcelveD AT HEED ~o

April 21 i, e of Posting of property.
o6 NG 23 Vit BHAF
April 21 Eub%;ﬁ?gégn,in newspapers.
CLERR O 45 ety
BMJW‘K‘J

May 5 C Comments.




95-355-A, John Blasy 2
File No. 3-C-96-005248

May 9

May 17

June 16

November 16
January 3, 1996
April 24

May 23

June 26

June 26

August 23, 1996

Hearing held on Petition by the Zoning
Commissioner.

Order of the Zoning Commissioner in which
Petition for Variance was DENIED.

Notice of Appeal filed by Daniel J. Moore,
Esquire, on behalf of John Blasy.

Hearing before the Board of Appeals.
Deliberation conducted by the Board.

Opinion and Order of the Board in which the
Petition for variance was DENIED.

Petition for Judicial Review filed in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County by Daniel
J. Moore, Esquire, Carolyn Moses Frank,
Esquire, and Semmes, Bowen & Semmes, on behalf
of John Blasy.

Copy of Petition for Judicial Review received
by the Board of Appeals from the Circuit Court
for Baltimore County.

Certificate of Notice sent to interested
parties.

Transcript of testimony filed.

Petitioner's /Appellants

Exhibits No.

1-Petition for Variance

2-Deed for J. Blasy & Emma Blasy Lot
(7/26/48)

3-Deeds to Lots 30 & 31 to John & Emma
Blasy (6/20/46)

4-Tax for 1927 Bell Ave. (L32) (11/8/85)

5-Tax for 1929 Bell Ave. (L300 & 31)
(11/8/95)

6-Certificate of Death for Emma Blasy
(8/12/93)

7-Will of Emma Blasy

8A-Photo of 1927 Bell Ave. (house & shed)

8B-Photo of 1929 Bell Ave. (Ed Blasy)

9-Site Plan & Photos

10-Tax Record Plat of Oak Park (1911)

11-Zoning Map of Oak Park -1,000 scale

12-Zoning Map of Oak Park -200 scale

13-Elevation Drawing of proposed house

14-Eng. Section (Bowling) 4/24/95

15-Comment of Highways (Burns) 4/14/95

16-Comment of Fire Dept. 4/19/895




PE..TION OF: JOHN BLASY

CIVIL ACTION # 3-(-96-005248

IN THE MATTER OF JOHN BLASY

RECEIVED FROM THE COUNTY BOARD OF
APPEALS EXHIBITS, BOARD'S RECORD
EXTRACT & TRANSCRIPT FILED IN THE
ABOVE-ENTITLED CASE, AND ZONING

COMMISSIONER'S FIL AND EXHIBITS

(g Sovrder+

“TClérk's Office

pate: 0(:/77\5: 9@




95-355-A, John Blasy 3
File No. 3-C-~-96-(05248

17-Comment of DEPRM 4/28/95

18-Pl. & Zoning comments J. Long
4/21/95 & 5/10/95

19-Aerial Topography

20-Tax Bill for Lots 30 & 31

21-Tax Bill for Lot 32 (1927 Bell Avenue)

People's Counsel
Exhibits No. 1-Letter from Jean Blasy to Edward Blasy

2-ADC Standard Road Map -site in yellow

3-Map Assess & Tax -site in vellow

4-Zoning Map -site in yellow

5-Zoning Map ~(1000 scale)

6-Plat of Oak Park Addition (1927)

7-Aerial Photo -site marked 1/

§-Topography Map 1/5/81

9A-9X-Photos of houses with addresses
(D.Marbell) (7/95)

10-Stapled Photos (1921 Lincoln Ave 6/95)

’ l1-Stapled Photos (Shaw 1993)

12A-12-Individual photos from Ms. Marshall

13-Letter from M. Kelley to T. Hamer

l4-Letter from L.G. Bauerhaus

15-Letter from D. Fields to J. Shaw
9/21/95

l6-Halethorpe Revitalization Plan

17-Letter from D. Flelds to Hawklns
9/24/94

August 23, 1996 Record of Proceedings filed in the Circuit
Court for Baltimore County.

Record of Proceedings pursuant to which sald Order was entered
and upen which said Board acted are hereby forwarded to the Court,
together with exhibits entered into evidence before the Board.

Respectfully submitted,
by,
5. /.
Charlotte E. Radcliffe, Legal Secretary
County Board of Appeals of Baltlmore
County, Room 49, Basement —~ 0ld Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180

cc: Daniel J. Moore, Esquire
Carolyn Moses Frank, Esquire
John Blasy
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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v CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
G Suzanne Mensh
- Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
P.O. Box 6754
Towson, MD 21285-6754
(410) -887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258

Cage Number: 03-C-96-005248

TO: COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
01d Courthouse/Room 49
400 Washington
Towson, MD 21204



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF JOHN BLASY
14 Wynnewood Court *
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF CIVIL
THE COUNTY BOARD QF APPEALS * ACTION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY No. 3-C-96-005248

Room 49, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washing- *
ton Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

IN THE CASE OF: IN THE MATTER OF THE
APPLICATION OF JOHN BLASY *
FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON

THE EAST SIDE OF BELL AVENUE, 370' N. *
OF THE C/L OF CROSS STREET

(1927 BELL AVENUE) *
13TH ELECTION DISTRICT
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *

CASE NO. 85-355-A
*

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Madam Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 7-202{e) of the Maryland
Rules of Procedure, Robert O. Schuetz, Charles L. Marks, and Harry
E. Buchheister, Jr., constituting the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County, has given notice by mail of the filing of the
‘Petition for Judicial Review to the representative of every party
to the proceeding before it; namely, Daniel J. Moore, Esquire,
carolyn Moses Frank, Esquire, and SEMMES, BOWEN & BSEMMES, 401
Washington Avenue, Suite 1100, Towson, Maryland 21204, Counsel for
Petitioner; John Blasy, 14 Wynnewocod Court, Baltimore, Maryland
21227, Petitioner; Peter Max Zimmerman, PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY, 400 Washington Avenue, Room 47, Towson, Maryland
21204; a copy of which Notice 1s attached hereto and prayed that it
may be made a part hereof.

(B 5. Aodely],

oL y”D,qnn{{f Charlotte E. Radcliffe, Legal Secretary
fe [ .County Board of Appeals, Room 49 -Basement
veiodo [ on, -, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
"Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180




95-355-A, JOHN BLASY 2
File No. 3-C-96-005248

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Certificate of
Notice has been mailed to Daniel J. Moore, Esquire, Carolyn Moses
Frank, Esquire, and SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES, 401 Washington Avenue,
Suite 1100, Towson, Maryland 21204, Counsel for Petitioner; John
Blasy, 14 Wynnewood Court, Baltimore, Maryland 21227, Petitioner;
Peter Max Zimmerman, PEQPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, 400

Washington Avenue, Room 47, Towson, Maryland 21204, this 26th day
of June, 1996.

Ul S /&%A

Charlotte E. Radcliffe, Legal Secretary
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 -Basement
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Bultimore County

OLO CQURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410} 887-3180

June 26, 1996

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Room 47, 0ld Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
RE: Civil Action No. 3-C-96-005248
John Blasy

Dear Mr. Zimmerman:

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Maryland Rules
of Procedure, that a Petition for Judicial Review was filed on May
23, 1996, in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the
decision of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above
matter. Any party wishing to oppose the petition must file a
response within 30 days after the date of this letter, pursuant to
Rule 7-202(d)(2)(B).

Please note that any documents filed in this matter,
ingluding, but not limited to, any other Petition for Judicial
Review, must be filed under Civil Action No. 3-C-96-005248.

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice, which has
been filed in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,

é&ﬁduzziB ;Eq4€{ 2
Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

Enclosure

c: Mr. James K. Sherman Mg, Jennifer Papier
Mg. Elfreida Lowe Ms., Dora Marshall
Ms. Janet Shaw Ms. Helena Seibert

Ms. Dalen Allen
: Pat Keller /Planning
| Lawrence E. Schmidt /PDM
Arnold Jablon /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Prinfed with Saybaar Ink
on Recyclod Paper
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

0OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

June 26, 1996

Daniel J. Moore, Esquire

Carolyn Moses Frank, Esquire

SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES

401 wWashington Avenue

Suite 1100

Towson, MD 21204

“fE: Civil Action No. 3-C-96-005248
JOHN BLASY

Dear Counsel:

In accordance with Rule 7-206(c) of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure, the County Board of Appeals is required to submit the
record of proceedings of the petition for judicial review which you
have taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above-
entitled matter within sixty days.

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by you.
In addition, all costs incurred for certified copies of other
documents necessary for the completion of the record must also be
at, your expense.

The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must be
paid in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court within sixty
days, in accordance with Rule 7-206(c).

Enclosed is a copy ¢of the Certificate of Notice which has been
filed in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,

Ch RN 5 Aeloby

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary

Enclosure

c# Mr. John Blasy

Printed with foybaan lak
on Racycled Papar



APPEAL

Petition for Variance
E/S Belt Avenue, 370 ft. N of the
c/l of Cross Street
(1927 Bell Avenue)
11th Election District and 1st Counclimanic District
John Blasy, Petitioner
Case No. 95-356-A

Petition(s) for Variance

Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Plan to Accompany Variance

inter-Office Memorandum to the hearing officer from Mitchell J. Kellman dated 04/07/95
Signatures of Opposition

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated May 17, 1995 (Denied)

Notice of Appeal received on June 16, 1895 from Daniel J. Moore, Esquire on behalf of
John Blasy

cc: Mr. and Mrs. John Blasy, 14 Wynwood Court, Baltimore, MD 21227
Daniel J. Moore, Esquire, Semmes, Bowen, and Semmes, 401 Washington
Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
Mr. James K. Sherman, 2110 Landsdowne Road, Baltimore, MD 21227
Ms. Elfreida Lowe, 1925 Lincoln Road, Baltimore, MD 21227
Ms. Janet Shaw, 1921 Lincoln Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227
Ms. Dalen Allen, 1941 Belle Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227
Ms. Jennifer Papler, 1915 Belle Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227
Ms. Dora Marshall, 1926 Belle Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227
Ms. Helena Seibert, 1909 Belle Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227
Mr. Edward Blasy, 1929 Belle Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227
People’'s Counsel of Baitimore County, M.S. 2010

Request Notification: Patrick Keller, Director, Planning and Zoning
Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Supervisor
Arnold Jablon



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF JOHN BLASY *

14 ewood Court

Balt re, MD 21227 *

FOR JUDICIAL, REVIEW OF THE * Civil Action No.:

DECISION OF THE
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF *

BALTIMORE COUNTY — -
0ld Courthouse, Rocm 49 » 4 05 (- al, - DS Y
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 *

IN THE MATTER OF THE

APPLICATION OF JOHN BLASY *

for Variance on Property v
Located On the East Side * ooy
Bell Avenue, 370' N Of The o
C/L Of Cross Street * 3
(1927 Bell Avenue) B
13th Election District *

1st Councilmanic District -
Case No. 95-355-A 4

Mr. & Mrs. John Blasy, by and through their attorneys,
Daniel J. Moore, Carolyn Moses Frank and Semnes, Bowen & Semmes
hereby request pursuant to Maryland Rules 201-210 judicial review
of said Order by the County Board of Appeals of Batlimore County
dated April 24, 1996 denying the Petition for Variance to permit
a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and of
said Order also dated April 24, 1996 denying approval of an
undersized lot per Section 304, Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations. Petitioners were Appellants before the Board of

REBENED AAD FILED

b %00
gy 28 Vi Y




Appeals.

Regpectfully submitted,

? 4;@4’;@4 égaggj %/,{14
Semmies, Bow Semmes Wi

401 Washington Avenue
Suite 1100

Towson, MD 21204
(410} 296~4400




IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

JOHN BLASY * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED

ON THE EAST SIDE BELL AVENUE, * OF

370' N OF THE C/L OF CROSS STREET

(1927 BELL AVENUE) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT

1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASE NO: 95-355-A

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

OPINTION

This case comes to the Board of Appeals from the decision of
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in which Appellant's Petition for
Variance to permit a lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 55
ft . was denied. The hearing in this matter consumed a full day and
was conducted by the Board on November 16, 1995. The matter was
publicly deliberated on Wednesday, January 3, 1996 at 10:00 a.m.
Carolyn Frank, Esquire, represented the Appellants, Mr. and Mrs.
John (Johnny) Blasy. Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for
Baltimore County, participated in the proceedings. On the day of
the hearing, two of the original Protestants did not appear at the
de novo hearing and Mrs. Elfreida Lowe, another Protestant, was
initially present but was required to leave on a premature basis.

Mr. John Blasy testified at length concerning the request for
variance. He indicated that the property in question was zoned DR-
5.5 and consisted of approximately 6,300 sq. £t. The lot exists in
a subdivision that was created back in 1904, long before zoning
requlations were in effect and storm water management control
programs were required, The lot is 50 ft. in width and falls short
of the present-day zoning requirement as to the 55-ft. width

requirement. The property was originally owned by John and Emma




Case No. 95-355-A, John Blasy

Blasy. Mr. Blasy passed away and left the property to his wife,
Emma Blasy. Upon Emma's death 3 years ago, the lot (No. 32) at
1927 Bell Avenue was left to the Petitioner who was also named as
Personal Representative of Mrs. Blasy's estate. Lot Nos. 30 & 31
were combined as one with a dwelling existing at 1929 Bell Avenue
(Petitioners Exhibit No. 5). Under the terms of the late Mrs,
Blasy's Will, the existing dwelling at 1929 Bell Avenue was left to
Edward Blasy, the Petitioner's uncle, holding a life estate
interest and the Petitioner, as remainderman, upon Edward's death.
It was the position of Mr. Blasy that he is only the owner of 1927
Bell Avenue and that no other property was owned by him on that

street which would disqualify him from Section 304 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). Tax records dated November 8,
1995 from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, which were
admitted as exhibits, reflected both 1927 Bell Avenue (Lot No. 32)
and 1929 Bell Avenue (Lot Nos. 30 & 31) as being owned by John and
Emma Blasy (Petitioner's Exhibit Nos. 4 and 5). No new deeds have
been prepared despite the passage of three years from Mrs. Blasy's
demise and no final accounting has been rendered by the estate.
Again, under her Will, the late Mrs. Blasy left an unimproved lot
located at 1927 Bell Avenue (Lot No. 32) to the Petitioner; and, an
improved dwelling located at 1929 Bell Avenue (Lot Nos. 30 & 31) to
her son, Edward J. Blasy, for life with no power to sell, lease,
rent or otherwise dispose of the property.

Upon Edward Blasy's death, the property is granted to Johnny
Blasy absolutely. Mr. Blasy testified that it was his intention to

build a new home on 1927 Bell Avenue; and, when completed he would

At




Case No. 95-355-A, John Blasy

live in the new dwelling. Evidence was produced at the hearing to
the effect that at one time some sort of dwelling was present at
1927 Bell Avenue. No conclusive evidence, however, was offered
that the pre-existing house and shed had been constructed in
accordance with Baltimore County requirements. Furthermore,
testimony concluded that the remnants of a home and shed had long
been abandoned since the 1950s. Mr. Blasy testified that the house
Edward Blasy resides in is located at 1929 Bell Avenue, that 1927
Bell Avenue consists of an unimproved lot and is ugeless unless he
is ableato build on it. On cross-examination by Mr. Zimmerman, Mr.
Blasy testified that the tax bills for Lot Nos. 30 and 31 came to
him as Personal Representative of Mrs. Blasy's estate. Edward
Blasy reimburses him for his portion of the taxes due on the
property in which he currently resides at 1929 Bell Avenue. He
also testified that the driveway for Lot No. 31 was on Lot No. 32
(the unimproved lot) and that Edward Blasy had been informed on
numerous occasions by the Petitioner that he could not use the
driveway; and, that under the terms of Emma Blasy's Will Edward
Blasy could not enjoy any benefits of the land on Lot No. 31 and
further that the only right Edward had was to possess and peaceful
enjoyment of the house located on Lot No. 31 (1929 Bell Avenue).
Mr. Paul Gorman also testifled at the hearing. He holds a
B.S. degree in architecture and is licensed in both Maryland and
D.C. He stated that he deals with zoning matters exclusively and

handles roughly 36 permits a year, primarily in Baltimore County.
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He testified that he had prepared the proposed site plan. He
stated that the lot in which the Variance was being requested was
»oned DR-5.5 and contains 6,310 sq. ft., which 1s more than the
required zoning regqulations of a minimum of 6,000 sq. ft. Mr.
Blasy indicated that he was aware of neighbors' concerns relative
to storm water problems and that he had met with Paul Wellman, the
Baltimore County Storm Water Management Department, as to the
neighbors' concerns. If the Variance were granted and the proposed
home were constructed, this site would ultimately drain to the end
of Bell Avenue at Washington Avenue. If there were any drainage
problems it was, according to Mr. Gorman, a problem caused by
residents along Bell Avenue having swales paved and blocked by
residents' driveways. Upon cross-examination by Mr. Zimmerman, Mr.
Gorman indicated that no professional engineer had been hired to
survey the storm water management control issue and that no written
repért on drainage was completed. His testimony also centered on
other lots in the immediate area that were similar In size to the
one in question and that homes presently existed on Bell Avenue
that had less than the currently required 55-ft. width stated in
the BCIR.

Mrs. Jean Blasy, wife of Johnny Blasy, also testified at the
hearing. She indicated that she handled the finances for her
husband and that Edward paid half of the annual tax bill to John
Blasy on Lot Nos. 30 and 31. As to Lot No. 32, she and her husband

pay the taxes. The estate is still open and 1f the house were
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puilt on Lot No. 32 (1927 Bell Avenue) she and her husband would
occupy same.

Ms. Helena Seibert testified at the hearing. She resides at
1909 Bell Avenue and is a 4l-year resident and owns Lot Nos. 35 and
36 (three houses from site). She related to the Board numerous
instances of drainage problems. There are apparently no gutters,
no piping, and during heavy rains, the water overflows the street
and inundates the properties along Bell Avenue. Photographs of
eroding were admitted as Protestant's Exhibit Nos. 9A thru 9X. She
testified that the streets could not accommodate any additiocnal
homes being built, and to simply grant this wvariance would
exacerbate the existing water problem.

Ms. Dora Marshall alsc testified at the hearing. She lives at
1926 Bell Avenue, across from the Petitioner's lot, and has been an
area resident for 30 vears. She is the daughter of John and Emma
Blasy. she testified that her deceased father and mother had
purchased Lot Nos. 30 and 31 on Bell Avenue and subsequently
purchased Lot No. 32. The house on Lot No., 31 (1929 Bell Avenue)
was built in 1929. She similarly testified conc¢erning what she
considered to be extensive water and drainage problems in the area
with no relief being provided by Baltimore County. She stated that
many of the homes currently existing on Bell Avenue occupy two or
more lots, and expressed concerns that to permit a variance in this
case would open the flood gate for others on the street to request

similar variances and the water/drainage problem would become even
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more acute.

Ms. Janet Shaw also testified. She resides at 1921 Lincoln
Avenue (Lot No. 52) and has lived there for two years and ten
months. She related in depth the water drainage problems that
exist in the general area of Bell Avenue. She stated that
Baltimore County officials were aware of the problems (People's
counsel's Exhibit Nos. 13, 14, 15 and 17); and while a "Halethorpe
Revitalization Plan" had been drawn up by Baltimore County hoping
to resolve many of the problems, Oak Park, wherein the subject
property was located, was not included in such plans and that any
public improvements to alleviate the water/dralnage problems now in
existence was guite uncertain.

While her property was actually on Lincoln Avenue, she
nevertheless was experlencing water problems and had personally
spent $3,200.00 on water control measures which she explained were
still not totaily effective. She stated that a home recently
constructed at 1926 Bell Avenue, on a 100-ft. by 100-ft. lot, had
caused additional water problems on Lincoln Avenue. Her
neighborhood has three 50-ft. lots and is fearful of additional
homes being built if this Variance were approved which would cause
substantially greater water problems.

Mr. William Hughey, the Office of Planning and Zoning (now
Planning Office) also testified as an Area Planner for the First
District. He testified concerning the Halethorpe drainage

problems; that the Halethorpe Revitalizatlon Plan would result in
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positive initiatives; and, that the Planning Office was concerned
ag to "upstream" construction to the dralnage area. He further
stated that there was no current funding avallable for any future
oak Park work where the subject lot was located.
Mr. Edward Blasy, 1929 Bell Avenue, testified about his
concern for additional water problems if the Variance were granted.
Section 307 of the BCZR grants to the Board of Appeals the
authority to grant variances ..... only in cases where special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land
.... and where strict compliance with the zoning regulations would
result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. As to the
Petition for Variance, it must be adjudged in accordance with the
prescribed regulations. Under the Court of Special Appeals

decision, Cromwell v. Ward 102 Md.App. 691 (1995), the first burden

of the Petition for Variance is to prove that the property is
unigque, and that standard must be met before other parts of the
variance requirements can be appropriately considered. The
testimony and evidence at the hearing produced minimal, if any,
evidence or testimony that the property in question was unusual or
unique. In fact, many of the properties in the immediate area of
the unimproved lot in question possess 50-ft. lots. The fact that
a house cannot be constructed in Baltimore County due to the
present width restrictions resulting in a hardship forﬂ the

Petitioner despite the presence of other existing homes on 50-ft.

lots in the area is one which extends beyond the authority granted
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to this Board. That was the decision of the County Council when
the current law was enacted in an obvious posture to protect older
developing subdivisions. There were also some questions raised
concerning the applicability of Section 304 of the BCZR, and the
appropriateness of that section of the regulations, should the
petitioner be seeking a building permit, in order to apply under
sectlon 304. Section 304 does provide for "use of undersized lots,
single-family lots" provided three conditions are satisfied.

1) such dwellings can only be erected if the lot was

duly recorded by Deed prior to 3/30/55 which was the date

of the first adopted comprehensive zoning regulations for

Baltimore County.

2) all the requirements of height and area regulations
are complied with.

3) the owner of the land does not own sufficient
adjoining land to conform to the width and area
requirements contained in Section 304.

Testimony produced during the hearing was evident that the
Petitioner alleges he was only thé owner of 1927 Bell Avenue; and,
that no other property was owned by him on that street which would
disqualify him from Section 304 of the zoning regulations. The
adjoining property at 1929 Bell Avenue was left to Ms. Emma Blasy's
son, Edward Blasy, for life with the property going to the
Petitioner upon Edward's death. In effect, the late Ms. Blasy left
an unimproved lot at 1927 Bell Avenue to John Blasy and an improved
lot at 1929 to Edward Blasy and agalin under the terms of the wWill,

Edward has a life estate, but no power or authority to do anything

with the property except that of possession and peaceful enjoyment.




cage No. 95-355-A, John Blasy

Upon Edward's death, the property is granted to John Blasy. As a
remainderman under the terms of the Will, John Blasy has a valuable
interest in the property located at 1929 and has the legal right to
assign, sell or otherwise dispose of same subject to the possessory
life estate enjoyed by Edward Blasy. Therefore, while Edward may
enjoy an equitable interest in the property, John Blasy, as the
Remainderman, possesses legal title and as such must be construed
as being a legitimate owner of the property, thus depriving him of
the possible benefits that might be enjoyed under Section 304 of
the BCZR.

This Board having heard all testimony, reviewing all the
exhibits and evidence submitted along with a review of the statutes
and applicable case law is of the opinion that the Appellants
Petition for Variance seeking relief from section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
BCZR to permit a lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 55
ft., and approved development of an undersized lot pursuant to
Section 304 of the BCZR with a proposed dwelling in accordance with
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 9 be and the same is hereby DENIED.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE, this _24th day of April , 1996 by

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,
ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to permit a lot width
of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 55 ft. be DENIED; and it is

further

ORDERED that approval of an undersized lot per Section 304,
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Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, be and is hereby DENIED.

Any petltion for judicial review from this decision must be
made 1n accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

OA7h.2

Rdbert 0. Schuetz, Chairma

C el G S

Charles I.. Marks

ﬁéfwff?/&c//m

Harry E./ Buchheister, Jr.
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Qounty Board of Appenls of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

April 24, 1996

Carolyn Moses Frank, Esquire
SEMMES, BOWEN, AND SEMMES
401 Washington Avenuse

Suite 1100

Baltimore, MD 21204

RE: Case No, 95-355-A
John Blasy

Dear Counsel:!

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
igssued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition is filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will
be closed.

Very truly yours,
AT S Aol

Charlotte E. Radcliffe
Legal Secretary
Enclosgsure

ce: Mr. and Mrs. John Blasy
Mr. James K. Sherman
Ms. Elfrelda Lowe
Meg. Janet Shaw
Ms. Dalen Allen
Ms. Jennifer Papier
Ms, Dora Marshall
Ms. Helena Seibert
Mr. Edward Blasy
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PDM
Docket Clerk /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Printed with Soybaan ink
on Racyclad Paper
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7/19/95 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Thursday,
November 16, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Daniel J. Moore, Esquire

Mr. & Mrs. John Blasy

Mr. James K. Sherman

Ms. Elfreida Lowe

Ms. Janet Shaw

Ms. Dalen Allen

Ms. Jennifer Papiler

Ms. Dora Marshall

Ms. Helena Seibert

Mr. Edward Blasy

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PDM

Docket Clerk /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

11/16/95 -Hearing concluded before Board (R.C.B.); to be scheduled for
public deliberation. Delib on 1/03/96; notice sent 11/30/95.

11/21/95 -Letter from P. Zimmerman- submitting to the Board, as promised
at oral argument, copy of the CBA decision and Circuit Court
decision in the Graziano case. PMZ cc'd C. Franks, Esquire, and J.
Shaw, Protestant.

12/06/95 -Response to above letter from Carolyn Moses Frank, Esquire
/Semmes, Bowen & Semmes.

12/08/95 -Letter to Counsel (Zimmerman and Frank) from ROS - returning
both letters to respective writers; keeping only copy of requested
Orders as submitted by Zimmerman per request made from bench on day

of hearing.

1/03/96 -Deliberation held; Petition for Variance DENIED. Written
Opinion and Order to be issued; appellate period to run from date
of written Order.
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Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Il

Ms. Elfreida Lowe
1825 Lincoln Road
Baltimore, MD 21227

RE: Petition for Variance
E/S Bell Avenue, 370 ft. N
of the cfl of Cross Street
(1927 Bell Avenue)
13th Election District
1st Councilmanic District
John Blasy-Petitioner
Case No. 95-355-A

Dear Ms. Lowe:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
-office on June 186, 1995 by Daniel J. Moore, Esquire on behalf of John Blasy. All
material relative to the case have been forwarded to the Board of Appeais.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to
contact Julie A. Winiarski at 887-3353.

Arnold
Director

Adjaw

. ce: Mr. James K. Sherman
Ms. Janet Shaw
Ms. Dalen Allen
Ms. Jennifer Papier
Ms. Dora Marshall
Ms. Helena Seibert
Mr. Edward Blasy

on Recycled Papar

@)9 Printed with Soyhean Ink



CASE NO. 95~355~A
JOHN BLASY - Petitioner

= ‘iE/s Bell AVenue, 370 ft, N of the ¢/i of
& Cross- Stﬁeet (1927 Beil Avanue) )

-

- 13th‘éié¢gién_biscpict- . lppealed: 6/16/95 -



Daniel J. Moore
William J. Jackson
Seott D). Goetsch
Kristine K. Howanski
Kevin M. Soper
Margaret F. Ward
Lori 1. Blair

Joel D. Newport
Willis G. Ferlise
Carolyn M. Frank
Roberta C. Sinopole

SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES

Attorneys at Law
A Partnership of Professional Corporations
401 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 296-4400
Facsimile (410) 296-8016

June 16, 1995

250 West Pratt Streel
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

(410) 539-5040

Arnold Jablon, Esquire

Director of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Room 109

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  DENIAL OF PETITION FOR VARIANCE
E/S Bell Avenue, 370' N of the ¢/1 of Cross Street
{1927 Bell Avenue)
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
John Blasy - Petitioner
Case No. 95-355-A

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please be advised that John Blasy is hereby noting, through counsel, an appeal from the
denial of the petition for variance noted above. The ¢denial was encapsulated on a Finding of
Fact and Conclusions of Law written by Timothy M. Kotroco and dated May 17, 1995. That
finding and denial was subsequently received by my clients.



SEMMES, BOWEN, & SEMMES

June 16, 1995
Page 2

I appreciate your attention to this matter.

DIM/dd
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IN RE: DETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
/S Bell Avernue, 370' N of the
¢/l of Cross Street *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1927 Bell Avenue)
13th Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Councilmanic District
*  Cage No., 95-355-A

John Blasy
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF TAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition Ffor Variance for that property known as 1927 Bell Avenue, located
in the vicinity of Halethorpe. The Petition was filed by the owner of the
property, John Blasy, and the Contract Purchaser, James K. Sherman. The
Petitioners seek relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of
the required 55 feet and approve development of an undersized lot, pursu-
ant to Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R., with a proposed dwelling. The subject
property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site
plan submitted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were John
Blasy, property owner, his wife Jean Blasy, James R. Sherman, <Contract
Purchaser, and Paul Dorman, Architect. Appearing as Protestants in the
matter were several residents from the surrounding community lilncluding
Janet Shaw, Dora Marshall, Elfreida Lowe, Dalen Allen, Helena Seibert, and
Jennifer Papier and Edward Blasy, who reside on opposite sides of the
subject property.

Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing revealed that the

Q§subject property consists of 6,310 sq.ft., more or less, =zoned D.,R. 5.5

and 1is presently unimproved. The Petitioner has contracted to sell the




property to James Sherman who wishes to construct a single family dwelling
thereon. Testimony indicated that Mr. Blasy inherited the property nearly
three years ago and has been assessed with inheritance taxes of §$26,000.
Mr. Blasy intends to use the proceeds from the sale of this lot to cffset
those inheritance taxes that are due. Further testimony revealed that
this property is located within a subdivision which was created in 1904,
long before the establishment of the zoning regulations. Due to the narrow
width and size of the lot, the relief requested is necessary.

hppearing and testifying in opposition to the Petitiorners' request
were several residents from the surrcunding community, among whom Janet
Shaw, Elfreida lowe, and Dora Marshall, who is the Petitloner's aunt,
participated at the trial table and testified. All of the residents in
attendance are vehemently opposed to the granting of any wvariance for a
proposed dwelling on the subiject property. Their testimony revealed that
this community currently experiences serious flooding any time there 1is
heavy rain. They testified that this community was built in 1204 and that
storm water management was not a consideration at that time. Water runoff
currently sheet-flows down Bell Avenue and across the yards of geveral
residences in this area. The Protestants testified as to the sgerious
floeding they presently experience in thely basements and it 1s their
belief that another dwelling in the neighborhood will create additional
water runoff and exacerbate existing conditions. BSeveral residents testi~
fied concerning the expense they have incurred in waterproofing their
basements and attempting tc channel water runoff away from their homes.

At times during this hearing, the Petitioners and the Protestants
engaged in some vather heated ewchanges. O©Of particular interest was the

fact that the Petitioner's aunt, Dora Marshall, and uncle, Edward Blasy,
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appeared in opposition to their nephew's request. This was explained by
hard feelings that have resulted from probate of the Estate through which
the Petitioner inherited this property. In any event, the testimony was
clear that there are substantial flooding problems in this neighborhood
and it appears that the granting of a variance for another dwelling in
this community would adversely affect the health, safety and general wel-
fare of the surrounding residents.

Furthermore, it should be noted that the Office of Planning and
Zzoning, specifically, Jeffrey Long and Gary Kerns, strongly recommended a
denial of the relief requested. The Office of Planning believes that the
granting of the wvariance relief sought would not be appropriate in this
instance and does not meet the requirements for same, pursuant to Section
304.1.C of the B.C.Z.R. Based upon this recommendation and the flooding
problems attested to at the hearing, and the fact that appropriate drain-
age along Bell Avenue does not exist, I am persuaded to deny the wvariance.

An area varlance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regqulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petiticner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreascnably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecesgarily
burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relawxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.



Anderson v. Bd, of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App., 28

(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it appears that the relief requested must be denied, As noted above,
serious flooding conditions already exist in the comminity and any addi-~
Lional development would only exacerbate the gituation. Furthermore, a
variance cannot be granted on the basis of financial difficulty. Based
upon the recommendation of the Planning office and the testimony presented
by the Protestants in attendance, the variance must be denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy aning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this Z 2#4 day of May, 1995 that thé Petition for Vari-
ance seeking relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) Lo permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the
regquired 55 feet and approve development of an undensized lot, pursuant to
Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R., with a proposed dwelliné, in accordance with
Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED; and,

T I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioners shall have thirty

(30} days from the date of this Order in which to file an appeal of this

decision.
\a/zéyfgtﬁf? /o %ifwtw
TIMOTHY M. XOTROCO
Depulty Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County
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Raltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthousc
400 Washington Avenuc

Towson, MDD 21204 (410) 887-4386

May 17, 1995

Mr. & Mrs. John Blasy
14 Wynwood Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
E/8 Bell Avenue, 370' N of the ¢/l of Cross Bireet
{1927 Bell Avenue)
13th Flection District - 1st Councilmanic District
John Blasy - Petitlioner
Case No. 95-355-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Blasy:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in

the

above-captioned matter. The Petition for Varlance has been denied in

accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within

thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information

on

filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

TIMOTHY M. "ROTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

ca; Mr. James X. Sherman, 2110 Landsdowne Road, Baltimore, Md. 21227

Ms. Elfreida Lowe, 1925 Lincoln Road, Baltimore, Md. 21227
Ms. Janet Shaw, 1921 Lincoln Avenue, Baltimore, M4. 21227
Ms. Dalen Allen, 1941 Belle Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21227

Ms. Jennifer Papier, 1915 Belle Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21227
Ms. Dora Marshall, 1926 Belle Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21227
Ms. Helena Seibert, 1909 Belle Avenue, Baltimore, M4. 21227
Myr. Edward Blasy, 192% Belle Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21227

People's Counsel; Fije

Printed with Soybean Hik
on Rncycied Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: April 7, 1995
TO: Hearing Officer
FROM: Mitchell J. Kellman

Planner 1l, ZADM

SUBJECT: Item #350
1927 Bell Avenue

This variance request also included an undersized ot compatibility
which was filed separately. Any questions, see myself or Joe Merrey.

MJK:scj
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for the property located at

@ # 577

Petition for Varlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

1917 BELL AVE

which is presently zoned %_5" s

This Petltion shall be filad with the Otfice of Zoning Adminlstration & Development Management,

The undarsigned, (agal owner(s} of the proparty situate In Baltimore County and which Is described in the description and piat attached
hereto and made a part herect, hareby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

R i i Gf‘bl'

o Pt et o

/302, 3. c/&? c:/mrf Ae 507 Lot WilAtb
/

wr lNean o 55

-~
ﬂ’/}ﬂ,{é M{,C
CW
SG(,«'/"(H’) _?:th

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or

HIZEHIP 1S THHT L6T3 Op 772
SMELT Were ALunys S0 wibk

practical difficulty)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agrae to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete,, upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant {o the Zoning Law for Baltimore County,

Contract Purchaser/lesses’

AMES A SHEMAN,

(Typa of PrinfName]

Addrese

Boa iy

MpP /227

Ciy Stale ZipGode
& De-gorz
Atlomey for Pelitioner.
{Typo of Print Nama)
Signature —
Address Fhone No
City State Zipcode
& f‘ ‘v;‘d!ll-’,l-u_'Q

Prinled with Soybaan (nk
on Recycled Paper

\.,, / reviewsp gy, 222 E

I'We do selemnly declers and affirm, under the penalties of perury, that /we are the
legal owner(s} of the property which Is the subject of this Petilion

Legal Ownetls)

JoH BLASY

(Yype of Print Namej

ngnﬂﬂ& ,
{Type or Pnnt Name)

Signature

Y WYNwp - T/ 0778

Address Phone No
ladDiwwe MO 217
Clly State Zipcode

Name, Address and phone numbe: of represaniative 1o ba conlactad

Name

Addiress Bhone NG

OFFICE USE ONLY L

Lhr

Huxt Two Months

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
unavallable for Hearing

the following dates

AL e

OTHER

DATE “//7/9(
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Petl’tion for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Bang}%“agii‘Eﬂ

for the property located at [927] BRELL AJE
which is presently zoned i ¢ 5

This Retliion shall ba filed with the Otfica of Zoning Adminietration & Development Management.
The undersigned, lagal owner(s) of the property situate In Ballimare County and which is described in the description and piat sttached
herete and made a part hereof, heraby patition for a Variance from Section(s)
/7362 3.C./ +o permit oo &0 lot it 1m Jicw ot SE 4 O agorave
aorr  melorsize ot /OUrS(;ct--ﬂ" o Scatiom Doy,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, tq the Zonling Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practioal difficutty) ;
if.

HIILLEH TP 45 THVAT Lo73s oN 715
sMéeT Weng frwhy s 5o'wipe C?z,

o i/

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
l, or wa, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petitlon, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the Zening Law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the panaltios of parjury, 1hal Hwe are the
legal awher(s) of the property which I the subject of this Pettion

Contraict Puschasar/Lossee: Legal Owner(s):

mt s A -sterman Johi BLASY

{Type ar Print Name)

(Type’or Print-Name)

Slgnatyfid '
Addigst /DC/Z {Type ot Print Name}
Cuy State Zipcode Slgnature
_ 536-%0r2

Attorngy, lor Petitioner:

- < 1 UWNWRD T 2¢7- 0794
{Typo or Print Nams} Address v Phone Ne

: « Dallnnte  MAd  2iaz

: City ‘ State Zipcode
Hignatjre Name, Address ang phone number of represantalve 1o be contacted,
Address Phone No. Name
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ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to
the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least ane
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petiticner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

G,

ARNOLD JABLON, D OR

o ety i e e (R o e i T B P PV i e o i} P Al SR P S i e S Pl S ol S Y S o S o B e S g G P oy S S e T R Ry S 0 S Sl et S S 4

For newspaper advertising:
Item No.: 5%5569

Petitioner: M\Tﬁ e B/ I\
[

Location: /(7 277 Bt/ Aie

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME, : ':ﬂQvai fglk.éF/
ADDREESS: /Y wymu/oo‘«éj C"L

PRBa fts. 7L 22,2027

PHONE NUMBER: R A 7~0798

AJ:ggs ' )
{Revised 04/09/93)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING /z/j;’j_ 2 35 /;L
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY N

Towsen, Maryland
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Posted for: .. ...oo.o_._. Z{:t{f:'_t?_f ........................... o s e e
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., _ﬁw 1975

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of ,,L successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on %‘M 19 Z 5"’

THE. JEFFERSONIAN,
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TO: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Rpril 17, 1995 Issne - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

John Blasy

14 Wynwood Court
Baltimore, MD 21227
247-0798

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commiseioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenve in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towscn, Maryland 21204 as follaws:

CASE NUMBER: 95-355-A (Item 350)

1927 Bell Rvenue

E/S Bell Avenue, 370' N of ¢/l Cross Street

13th Election District - lst Councilmanic

Legal Owmer: James R. Sherwan

HERRING: TUESDAY, MAY 9, 1995 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

Variance to permit a 50-foot lot width in liew of 55 feet and approve an undersized lot.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS RRE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PL.EASE CALL 887-3383.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLERSE CALL 887-3341.



Baltimore County Govemme!
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

April 17, 1995
NOTICE OF HEARING

\

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimors
County, will hold a public hearing cn the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, Old Courthouse, 400 Waghington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-355-A (Item 350}

1927 Bell Avenue

E/S Bell Avenue, 370 N of ¢/1 Cross Straet

13th Election District - lst Councilmanic

Legal Owner: John Blasy

Contract Purchaser: James R. Sherman

HEARING: TUESDRY, MAY 9, 1995 at 2;00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

Variance to permit a 50-foot lot width in lien of 55 feet and approve an undersized lot.

Arnold Jablon
Director

cct James R. Sherman
John Blasy

NOYES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNER TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEARE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARTNGS ARR HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CRLL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 487-3391.

@9 Printed wilh Soyhoan Ink

oh Recyclad Papor



® ®
County Board of Appenls of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

July 19, 1885
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c¢), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL

NO. 59—79 .
CASE NO. 95-355-A JOHN BLASY -Petitioner
E/s8 Bell Avenue, 370' N of the ¢/l of Cross
Street (1927 Bell Avenue)
13th Election District
18t Councllmanic District
VAR -To permit lot width of 50' in lieu of
required 55'; approval of undersized lot per
BCZR 304.
5/17/85 -D.Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Variance is DENIED.
ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 1995, at 10:00 a.m.
c¢: Daniel J. Moore, Esquire Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners
Mr. & Mrs. John Blasy Appellants /Petitioners
Mr, James K. Sherman Contract Purchaser
/Ms, Elfreida Lowe Protestant

/ Ms. Janet Shaw "
Ms. Dalen Allen ot "
Ms, Jennifer Papier ao "

/Ms. Docra Marshall "

v Ms. Helena Seibert "

+/ Mr. Edward Blasy "

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy M. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /PDM

Docket Clerk /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Kathleen C. Weldenhammer
Administrative Assistant

é‘&é Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papar



Baltimore County Government
. Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

(410) 887-3353
May 5, 1995

Mr. John Blasy
14 Wynnewood Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

RE: Ttem No.: 350
Case No.: 95-3556-2

Petitioner: John Blasy
Dear Mr. Blasy:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition.

Said petition was accepted
for processing by, the

Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (ZADM), Development Control Section on April 7, 1995,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached.

intended to indicate the appropriateness of the
but to assure that all parties;
petitioner, etc.

proposed

These comments arve not
zoning action requested,

i.e., zoning commissioner, attorney,
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
improvements that may have & bearing on this case.

Only thoase
comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

! SW
W. Cari Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/jw
Attachment(s)

Printad with Soybean Ink
on Recyelod Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROCFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0:  Arnold Jablon, Director DATE:  April 24, 18995k
foning Adminitstration and Development Management

FRC obert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
avelopers Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for April 24, 1985
ITtem No. 350

The Develovers Englneering Bection has reviewed
the sublect zoning ltem. If the variance is granted for the
underslized lot, the driveway entrance will be built per Dept.
of Public Works Btandard FPlate R-1%5, “"Typlecal Driveway
Entrance from Road without Curb and Gutter.™

BWB:sw
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA N D
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ZADM DATE: zé%z/ﬁ 3

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordination

.. Agenda: _¢ 5~

+

SUBJECT: Zoning Adviipty Commitiee
1T

The Department of Envirenmental Protection & Resource Management has no

comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Ttem #'s: B4/
24y
35
M
249
350
25|

LS:sp

LETTY2/DEPRM/TXTSBP



| | . Baltimore County Government . | 9’

Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE s 8719 /970

Armold Jablon

Direstor

Foring Adminiatration and
Davelopmant Managemesnt

Battimere County OFfice Building
Towatv, MDD 212804

MATL, STORP-1 105

RiZs  Froperty Owner: SEE BELDW

POCATIUN: DISTRIBUTION MEETING QF AFRL. 17, 1990,
ITtem MNo.s SEE BELOW Zording Agaviclae

gontlemons

Farsuant to your request, the refevenced properbty hoas bDeon sayveyed
by this Buread and the comments beleow e applicable avmd veguicoed to
b covveoted oy Ancorporated into the Final plans for the properiy.

Office has no comments at this bime.
E FOLLOWING ITEM MUMBERS: 341 348, D44, 340,
AND 351, -

8. The Fire Marshal:
N REFERENCE T
47, B413, 349,

T

FEVIEWER LT, ROBERT P, SAUERKWALD
ire Marshal Qffice, FHONZ 70881, M- O
pes File

0

b ]":9 Paniod on Racyctad Paper
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Zoning Administration and Item No: =250
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Ms, Joyce Watson Re: Baitimore County (
M)

Dear Ms, Watsom:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no abjection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any quéstions.

"Thank you for the opportunity to review this itemn.
Very truly yours,

Bobrscnall

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

BS/

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Stalewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.C. Box 717 o Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street o Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND }éﬁ//ﬂ
;S
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE q{')
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration &
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zonil

DATE: May 10, 1995

SUBJECT: 1927 Bell Avenue ZONING COMMISSIONER
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 350

Petitioner: John Blasy

Property Size:

Zoning: DR-5.5
Requested Action: Variance
Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant requests a Variance to permit a 50" lot width in lieu of 55' and
approval of an undersized lot.

The applicant's request does not meet the requirements of Section 304.18 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and should, therefore, be denied.

REVISED COMMENT

It has come to our attention that due to a typographical error, our comment of
April 21, 1995 cited the wrong Section of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
tions. The appropriate Section is in fact Section 304.1C.

A copy of this amended comment has been forwarded to the applicant.

Prepared by: ‘7/76//1/‘ ) 44 (‘%ﬂ\ /’
Division Chjef ////;z/bb7 K_ /<;Cﬂ/ﬂﬁ//

PK/JL

ITEM350/PZONE/ZAC1
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1927 Bell Avenue, E/S Bell Avenue, 370"
N of ¢/l Cross Street, 13th Election * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Distriet, 1lst Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
John Blasy
Petiticner * CASE NO. 95-355-A
* n® * * *® N * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of anykpreliminary or

—

final Order.

W” /uﬂ/% qZ/"?’;ﬂ«M"me

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Coungel for Baltimore County

Wé St Q%J’/?ﬂ/tﬂ/do

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) B87-2188

CERTIVICATE OF SERVICE

0

day of April, 1995, a copy of

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this o2{?

the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to John Blasy, 14 Wynwood

Court, Baltimore, MD 21227, attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




PETITION PROBLEMS
AGENDA OF APRIL 17,1995

#342 --- JRF

1.  No item number on petition forms.

#344 --- MJK

1. No telephone number for legal owner.

#3650 --- MJK??/JCM??
1.  Who took in petition? MJK signed petition form; JCM signed receipt.

2. No original copy of receipt in folder; just xerox. Where is receipt?

#3651 - JJS

1. Notary section is incorrect/incomplete.



CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Suzanne Mensh
Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

P.O. Box 6754

Towson, MD 21285-6754

{410)-887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258
Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938-5802

11/02/99 Case Number: 03-C-96-005248 AE
Date Filed: 05/24/1996
Status: Closed/Active
Reference Number: 95-355-A
Judge Asgsigned: To Be Assigned,
In The Matter Of: The Application Of John Blasy

CASE HISTORY

OTHER REFERENCE NUMBERS

Cescription Number

Refeprence Number 95-355-A

Case Folder ID €96005248V01
9605248

INVOLVED PARTIES

Disposition
Type Num Name(Last,First,Mid Title) Addr Start/End  Entered
PET 001 Blasy, John CT DO 05/25/99  05/24/96
Mail: 14 Wynnewood Court 05/24/96
Baltimore, MD 21227
Attorney: 0009921 Frank, Carolyn Moses 05/24/96
Semmes, Bowen & Semmes
401 Washington Avenue
11th Floor
Towson, MD 21204
(410)296-4400
0020981 Mocre, Daniel J 06/24/96

Semmes. Bowen & Semmes
401 Washington Avenue



03-C-96-005248 Date: 11/02/99 Time: 08:15

Towsan, MD 21204
(41.0)296-4400

Disposition
Type Num Name(lLast,First,Mid, Title) Addr Start/End  Entered

ITP 001 County Board Of Appeals Of Baltimore County CT DO 05/25/99  0h/24/96
Ma11: 01d Courthouse/Room 49 05/24/96
400 Washington
Towson, MD 21204

ITP 002 Blasy, Edward CT DO 0B/25/99  01/27/97
Mail: 1929 Belle Avenue 01/27/97
Baltimore, MD 21227

ITP 003 Marshall, Dora CT DO 06/25/99  01/27/97
Mail: 1926 Belle Avenue 01/27/97
Baltimore, MD 21227

ITP 004 Seithert, Helena E CT DO 05/25/99  01/27/97
Mail: 1909 Belie Avenue 01/27797
Baltimore, MD 21227

ITP 005 Shaw. Janet CT DO 05/25/9%  01/27/97
Mail: 1921 Lincoln Avenue 01/27/97
Baltimore, MD 21227

ITP 006 Peoples Counsel For Baltimore County CT DO 05/26/99  01/27/97
Attorney: 0005744 Demilic, Carote 01/27/97
Neputy People's Counsel For Baitimore County
Room 47, 01d Courthouse
400 Washingten Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410)887-2188

0029075 Zimmerman, Peter M 01/27/97
People's Counsel For Baitimore County

Room 47 Courthouse

400 Washington Ave

Towson, MD 21204

(410)887-2188

CALENDAR EVENTS

Date Time Dur Cer Evnt Lv1 Atty Jdg Day OF Rs1t By ResultDt Jdg T Notice Rec User ID

04/24/97 09:30A Q1H yes CIVI REC 01 /01 CON C 04/24/97 REC P Y a0 D
Stenographer(s): Marion T. Felkoski



03-C-96-005248

JUDGE ASSIGNED

TBA To Be Assigned,

Num/$eq Description

Date: 11/02/99 Time: 08:15

JUDGE HEISTORY

Type Assign Date Removal RSN

J 05/24/96

DOCUMENT TRACKING

Filed Fntered Party Jdg Ruling

Page:

Closed  User ID

0001000 Petition for Judicial Review 05/23/96 05/24/96 PETO01 TBA
for Variance on Property Lecated On the East Side Bell Avenue,
370" N OF The G/l Cross Street (1927 Bell Avenue); 13th Election
District: 1st Councilmanic District; Case Ne. 95-355-A,(rec'd

5/23)
0001001 Response to Petition for Judicial 07/10/96 07/12/96 000 TBA
Review,
0002000 certificate Of Notice 06/26/96 06/27/96 000  TBA
0003000 Proceedings Before The Zoning 08/23/96 08/26/96 000 TBA

** Commissioner And The Board O Appeals Of Baltimore County.
(issued in error should be transcript of recerd correction made

-oh #9000}

0004000 Stipulation Of Extension Of Time For 09/16/96 09/17/96 PET001 TBA
Filing The First Memarandum And Answering Memorandum,

0005000 Memorandum for Appeal from Balto co, 10/01/96 10/02/96 PETO0L TBA

Board of Appeals.

0006000 Corrected page 16 of the Petitioner’s 10/04/96 10/07/96 PETHOL TBA
Memorandum for Appeal which was inadvertently not filed with the
remainder of the Memorandum.

0007000 Memorandum

11/15/96 11/18/96 ITPOOL TBA

0008000 Stipulation of Extension of Time for 12/02/96 12/04/96 000 TBA
Filing the First Memorandum and Answering Memorandum, ¥d.

0009000 Transcript of Record from Adm Agency 08/23/96 01/13/97 000 TBA

0010000 Natice - Recpt of Record of Proceedings 08/23/96 01/13/97 000 TBA

copies sent,

0011000 Notice of Appeal Sent 01/13/97 01/13/97 PET001 TBA

05/25/99 DA PH

06/25/99 DFF PH

05/25/99 JH PH

06/25/99 JH PH

06/25/99 JH PH

05/25/99 KP PH

05/25/99 OFF PH

05/25799 KPP PH

05/25/99 PS PH

05/25/99 JH PH

05/25/99 JH PH

01/13/97 JH JH



03-C-96-005248 Date: 11/02/99 Time: 08:15 Page:
Num/Seq Description Filed Entered Party Jdg Ruling Closed lser ID
0012000 otice of Appeal sent 0AYeT 0/ oL B 01897 H H
0013000 Scheduling Order 01/30/97 01/30/97 000 TBA 01/30/97 Jb JD
0014000 Cpen Court Proceeding 04/24/97 04/24/97 000 TBA 05/25/99 13 PH

April 24, 1997 Hon. Robert E. Cahill Sr. Hearing had. Rulinhg
held sub-curia. Opinion to be filed.

pO15000 Memorandum and Order affirming decision 05/25/99 05/25/99 000 REC Granted 05/25/99 PH PH

016000 Docket entries sent to BOA 06/04/99 06/04/99 000 TBA M MJ

TICKLE
Code Tickle Name Status Expires #Days AutoExpire GoAhead From Type Num Seq
LYRT One Year Tickle (dud CLOSED 05/20/97 386 no n DAMD 000 000
1ANS 1st Answer Tickle  CLOSED 07/10/96 0 ne ho DANS D 001 001

SLTR Set List For Trial DONE  07/10/96 0 yes yes 1ANS T 001 001

EXPU Exhibit Pickup Notic CLOSED 07/24/99 30 ne no 000 000

EXHIBITS

Line # Marked Code Description SpH Slec NoticeDt Disp Dt Dis By

Offered By: ITP 001 County Board Of Appeals Of Ba
000 B RETURNED CBA TRANS ¢

DIFFERENTIATED CASE MANAGEMENT
TRACKS AND MILESTONES

Track . R1 Description: EXPEDITED APPCAL TRACK Custom: Yes
Assign Date: 01/16/97 Order Date : 01/30/97
Start Date ; 01/16/97 Remove Date:

Milestone Scheduled Target  Actual  Status

Motions to Dismiss under MD Rule 2-322( 01/31/97 05/28/99 CLOSED
A1l Motions {excluding Motions in Limine 03/15/97 05/25/99 CLOSED



03-C-96-005248 Date: 11/02/99 Time: 08:15

Milestone Scheduled Target  Actual  Status

TRIAL DATE is 04/24/97 04/16/97 04/24/97 REACHED

Page:

5
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CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Suzanne Mensh
Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courts Building
401 Bogley Avenue

P.O. Box 6754

Towson, MD 21285-6754

(410)-887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258
Maryland Toll Free Number (800) 938-5802

06/04/99 Case Number: 03-0-96-005248 AR

Date Filed: 05/24/96
Status: Closed/Active
Reference Number: 95-355-3A
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Cagse Titlb: In The Matter Of: The Application Of John Blagy
Cage No: 03-C-96-005248 AE
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COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: John Blasy -Petitioner
Case No. 95-355-A

DATE H January 3, 1996 @ 10:00 a.m.

BOARD /PANEL : Robexrt O. Schuetz (ROS)
Harry E. Buchheister, Jr. (HEB)
Charles L. Marks (CLM)

SECRETARY H Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrative Assistant

Those present at this deliberation included Carolyn Moses
Frank, Esquire, on behalf of Appellants /Petitioners; and
carole S. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltlmore
County.

ROS: Good Morning. We are here on Case No., 95-353-A, John Blasy,
Petitloner. The purpose of today's proceeding is to
deliberate the above matter. I will caution everyone that the
official record will not be the minutes of today's proceeding,
but this proceeding serves to notify everyone on the record
that we have complied with the open meetings law. The
official record will be the opinion and order, so any Petition
for Judicial Review should be taken from the date of that
Order and not from today's date.

We have a rather unusual situation here that I think calls for
some special consideration by the Board. I have obviously
reviewed my notes, gone through the file, and reviewed all the
evidence, and I will also say that I went out and did research
on my own because of the situation relating to the will. The
Petitioner is asking the Board, in the case of any findings
relative to Section 304, to make a finding that he does not
have an ownership interest for the purpose of applying Section
304. What I've gotten into is essentially the definitions of
"remainders." What I have come up with is sltuation we have
here, and what I find here is remainder is vested where it's
not subject to any condition precedent other than termination
of estate. Here property is deeded to a person for life, with
remainder to another person on death. I find it a little
troubling, but that is the law. There's not a lot we can do.
I think the Code is there to foster development, but we have
a situation here where a simple reading of the definition of
nvested” precludes the Petitioner from meeting the third
standard under 304.1.

I will say also that I believe that the Petitioner may be here
inappropriately, seeking relief under 307, because the rellef
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CLM:

from the area requirements for lots which are deeded prior to
1955 is Section 304 and what we have is a situation for
variance under 307, not a variance from 1B02Z2. I'm not an
attorney, and I don't believe that your only remedy is to seek
relief under 304; that you do get to choose your own poison,
so to speak. But why you would choose 307 instead of 304 is
beyond me because the tests under 307 are very, very
difficult. In this particular matter, we had very little
evidence or testimony which was brought to the attention of
the Board which would indicate that the property was in any
way unique. Under Section 307, the test first must be that
the gualities associated with the land or structure must be
unique relative to others in the area, and then we get into
the second test. We don't have a unique property; we have a
neighborhood of 50' lots. I will grant you that it seems
inequitable that Mr. Blasy would not be able to build on a 507
lot given that there's a multitude of houses existing on 50°'
lots, but that is what the Council decided it would be in
developing older subdivisions. If the Council changed its
mind, it might be a time for the Petitioner to come in again.

I thought to move for dismissal without prejudice, but
listening to myself talk this morning, I think we have a
situation here where the cards are stacked agalinst your
client, and therefore for the lack of any evidence of
uniqueness, I would deny the Petition for Variance. 1 bellieve
that we do not have a case properly before us under 304. The
Petitioner should be seeking a building permit in order to
apply 304. I would still dismiss any petition for relief
under 304 without prejudice. We may have a situation where,
once the estate has been settled and because of the extremely
poor language in the body of the will, that may be to the
Petitioner's advantage, the Petitioner may be able to seek
relief under 304 without hearing officer's hearing.

I would deny the Petition for Variance and would dismiss any
relief under 304 without prejudice.

The hearing which took place on November 16th at which
testimony and evidence was produced essentially involved a
request for a variance of 50' lot in lieu of 55", and
subsequent approval of undersized lot in accordance with 304
of the zoning regulations. On November 16th, two of the
original protestants did not appear at the de novo hearing,
and one protestant was present.

In rendering a decision in this matter, the Board is required
to examine the applicabllity of laws enacted by the County
Council, case law established by the Courts of the State

2
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governing variances, and after hearing testimony and evidence,
and a review of files, along with factual aspects of the case,
render a fair and impartial decision. The law is found in
Section 304 of the BCZR /Use of Undersized Single Family Lots.
Three conditions to be met - can only be erected if the lot
was duly recorded by deed or validly approved subdivision
prior to date of first comprehensive zoning reqg adopted by
Baltimore County; all other requirements for height and area
met; owner of land does not own sufficient adjoining land.
The property in question is zoned D.R. 5.5; 6,300 sq. ft.
John Blasy inherited the property three years ago. The lot is
in a subdivigion created in 1904, long before the =zoning
regulations, storm management contrel and laws of today ever
existed. The lot 1ls narrow in width and falls short of
today's requirement of 55°. The property was originally owned
py John and Emma Blasy; John left the property to Emma. Emma,
three years ago, left the lot to the Petitioner, who was also
named as Personal Representative; is only owner of 1927 Bell
Avenue. No other property 1ls owned by him on the street.
Records dated November 8, 1995, tax records, reflect 1927 Bell
Avenue and 1929 as being owned by John and Emma Blasy. They
were also owners of property in 1955 when the Council passed
zoning regulations. No new deeds have been prepared despite
three years since Emma's death. The property at 1929 was left
to Edward Blasy for life, with the property going to John
Blasy upon Edward's death. Mrs. Blasy left 1927 to John and
the improved lot at 1929 to Edward Blasy, and again, under
terms of the will, Edward 1s granted a home for life; no
authority to sell or dispose of property. Upon Edward's
death, the property is deeded to John Blasy.

The controlling question -- does owner of lot in question also
own 1929 so as to disqualify him from Section 3047 And if
not, applying current standards of granting a variance, does
lot satisfy requirements? Evidence at the hearing that a
dwelling of some sort did at one time exist at 1927; had been
occupied but was abandoned in 1950s. No evidence or testimony
produced regarding building permit or occupancy permit. Tax
records do not reflect any improvements on the property. Must
be conceded that Section 304 of the regulations can be
disregarded by this Board. Individuals are certainly free to
dispose of property by will. However, this does not grant
testator or testatrix the right to circumvent laws. The lots
in question were owned by Emma in 1955 when zoning regulations
were passed; purpose to limit construction on new homes on
undersized lots; except for real hardship, individuals who did
own sufficient adjolning land. 1In the case at bar, it appears
obvious that decedent wanted to leave both properties to John
Blasy; the improved property subject to life estate of Edward
Blasy. Mr. & Mrs. Blasy owned the various properties for many

3
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years; the lot in question had always been unimproved. Her
belief that lots were one. It's fundamental that a tenant for
1ife, such as Edward Blasy, has no other rights to the
property at 1929 except possession. While maintaining equity
interest and responsibility to preserve property, can do
nothing to disturb legal title.

Testimony was produced during the hearing as to John Blasy's
control over the land; as life tenant, Edward's only interest
was for the dwelling alone and did not extend to the land
itself, Legal ownership resides with John Blasy; Section 304
is operative and would deny variance. As to variance request,
evidence produced as to controversy. Consensus of testimony -
proposed house would be compatible with other homes in the
area.

Helena Seibert, Dora Marshall, and Janet Shaw testified on
pehalf of the community. Ms. Seibert and Ms. Marshall are
long-time residents in the area. Concerned with drainage
problems and of additional water problems if additional homes
are built. Per Ms. Shaw, concerned about additional
construction; community needs not being given consideration.
Baltimore County officials had not included Oak Park
Community. Her property is located on Lincoln Avenue;
geriously by water and drainage problems. William Huey
testified as area planner for Baltimore County and of
recurring drainage problems. Every home makes runoff problem
more severe. E. Blasy testified -water and drainage problems
as to his home.

Testimony and evidence produced was sufficiently convincing to
create situation where, if variance was granted, conditions
would affect general health, safety and welfare. No special
circumstances or conditions exist peculiar to the land or
structure, which is the subject of the variance requested.
There has been sufficient evidence and testimony to support
the premise that Mr. Blasy has ownership of adjacent land on
Bell Avenue. Would deny variance request. This Board cannot
grant variance.

Everything that has been said, I have in some fashion in my
notes. Would be repetitious for me to go over. I do feel
that Mr. Schuetz answered a guestion that I particularly was
troubled with, having to do with this will left by Emma Blasy.
And in regard to the property, which I observed, concerns over
nelghbors, there is nothing unique about this particular lot.
Has a gradual fall to the street. I do feel that a dwelling
built on this lot could really enhance the community. The
fact remains, and I think it has been answered and brought

4
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CLM:

forth very accurately, that the family decision made by Ms.
Emma Blasy some years ago, and the building of the dwelling on
Lot 31 which is actually straddling Lot 32, and then the
difficulties that seem to rest with this family situation, the
decision of the bequeathing to Edward Blasy until the time of
death or how long he wants to live there, puts special
consideration on the case, and I feel that the request for
variance has been covered very accurately. Should be denied.

We are unanimous. But there are a few things. Something that
Mr. Marks indicated was his concern about the impact of
construction, what might be determined impervious area, etc.
Wwhat we have is a lot of anecdotal evidence. We are making a
legal decision and it is my belief that we are unanimous and
we have decided on issue rather than standards of Cromwell v.
Ward.

We have Ms. Seibert who was concerned about runcff, etc. And
that she indicated on cross that she would like to see
Baltimore County fix the drainage problem. But when I asked
from the bench whether she wants curbs and gutters, and is she
willing to pay for it, she answered "no." When you buy a new
home in a new subdivision, and curb and gutter is in place,
and stormwater management efforts are in place, you are paying
for it anyway; built into the cost of a new home. I don't
believe there 1s any detrimental impact by the propesal; 50°
lots were contemplated. Now Council has decided that to
develop in older subdivision, you must meet standards. We are
unanimous, but things needed to get out here. That concludes
the meeting.

One more issue that was discussed - People's Counsel railsed in
opening argument the issue that perhaps the Board should look
at the intent of Section 304; who owned the property when 304
was passed in 1955. The grandparents did. Previously I
looked at that issue, and at 304.1.C; owner of lot does not
own - "did not own" in 1955, That is the issue that the
County Council has left - that while they want standard met,
they don't want to preclude development.

Any other issue raised?

During the hearing, there was sufficlent testimony that Oak
Park community had discussions with Baltimore County officials
regarding drainage and water in older section. This was not
a part of the Halethorpe revitalizatlon process. The County
sometimes puts too much emphasis on new development and less
on these older communities. If people are going to move back,
there is a responsibility on the part of the County that new
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ROS:

construction does have adequate runoff and storm management
concerns. If you do not have proper controls, can be a
disaster.

I do agree also relative to fact that when 1955 zoning was
passed, Section 304 was not intended to deny people whose lots
were on record the abllity to improve them.

Concerng of neighbors regarding stormwater, runoff and
drainage problems -~ I saw little evidence of eroslion as
described by one of the witnesses, and new asphalft lot at
bottom of hill - street had asphalt curb. Maybe Baltimore
County has done something for one block of Oak Park and not
thig particular area.

I think that property as 1t exists 1s similar to everything
else in the neighborhood. There was nothing unique about it.
But I do feel that in Mr. Blasy's deference, that if they want
to pursue this, the guestion of stormwater runoff - I did see
some troubling things.

I think we've seen the topography; we've seen all of that.
The effect of runoff on the downstream streets; the evidence
is very clear that any runoff from Mr, Blasy's property goes
directly to old Washington Boulevard. The topographic that we
had to review shows it very clearly. Nothing to hang hats on
regarding detrimental impact in this area,

There is one unresolved matter; having heard my colleagues, I
will withdraw motion, and will deny variance.

Closing /ROS: We are unanimous. Thank you very kindly. That
concludes the matter for today.

* k Kk K k & ¥

Respectfully submitted,

Katllleen €. Blanco
Administrative Agsistant
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

December 8, 1995

Peter Max Zimmerman Carolyn Moses Frank, Esquire
People's Counsel SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES
for Baltimore County 401 Washington Avenue
Room 47, 0Old Courthouse Suite 1100
400 Washington Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Towson, MD 21204

Re: C(Case No. 95-355-A
John Blasy -Petitioner

Dear Counsel:

The Board 1is in receipt of letters from Peter Max Zimmerman,
People's Counsel for Baltimore County, and Carolyn Moses Frank,
Esquire, SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES, concerning the above-referenced
case. At the hearing, People's Counsel was requested to provide a
copy of the Board's Opinion and the Circuit Court Order in the case
People's Counsel v. Thomas J. Graziano. Letters from both counsel
exceed the scope of the request made from the bench. The Board
will accept the attachment to the letter from People's Counsel, bhut
will not keep coples of either letter.

As one of the panel members in that case, I did in fact read
both of your letters, but the other two Board members have not. In
returning your letters, I wish to state that I am confident that I
will be able to consider the case on its merits and ignore any
information provided in your letters returned herewith.

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yours,

jﬂi;%{;:>4€:2:f;zéodizid

Robert 0. Schuetz, Chai;han
County Board of Appeals

ROS/kch

Enclogures
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| THCMAS JEROME GRAZIANO, ET UX : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

.o ../' .

IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE
THE APPLICATION OF

FREELAND ROAD, 2,048' NORTHEAST OF
| -

FOR SPECIAL HEARING CN PROPERTY
LOCATED ON THE NORTHWEST SIDE OF H oF

MIDDLETOWN ROAD
6th ELECTION DISTRICT
3rd COUNCIIMANIC DISTRICT

' '“C”Ci‘t}ﬁﬁ%\

CASE NO. 87-478-SPH :)

* - - * T} * ) [ . . . ) . . - . -
. . . . ¢« 4 - - F . . v Ly . & a . . .« s . . .

OPINION

This case comes before this Board on appeal from a decision of the
Zoning Commissioner stating that only two building lots.abe to be permitted and
that the Petition for Special Hearing to grant a bullding permit is denied.

This case is unique in the recallable history of this Beoard. All
testimony and evidence presented in this case was so entered by stipulation and
the history creates the uniqueness.

Lizetta Bedgar owned a large farm in northern Baltimore County. In
1976, she parceled off through the subdivision process nine parcels, some of
which were sold and some of which went to relatives. She retained title to what
is known as Tract A, consisting of some 21.7 acres. At that time, she made
known that upon her death two further parcels were to be allocated, one to her
grandson and one to a life-long employee, i.e., Mr. Graziano. In 1979, the
R.C. 2 regulations took effect and Tract A containing the 21+ acres thereupon
became a single parcel, even though it was her avowed intention to allot the
two six-acre parcels to her grandson and to her employee.

In 1981 Mrs. Bedgar passed away. As was stated in her will, the
trustee of her estate distributed the lots, one to the grandson and one to
Mr. Graziano. These lots were surveyed, entered among the Land Records of

Baltimore County, and entered on the tax rolls of Baltimore County in 1986.
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Mr. Graziano, understandably, assumed throughout this entire time that his

bequest was for a buildable parcel of land. When he applied for a building
permit, said permit was denied on the assumption that Tract A of 21+ acres was
the parcel considered in the R.C. 2 zoning and since two houses have already
been developed, a third one would not be allowed. Strict interpretation of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations regarding the R.C. zone verified this.
Since Mr. Graziano in his mind assumed from as far back as 1976 that he was to
recelve a viable inheritance, it appears arbitrary for this Board to deny him
the building permit making this 5+ acre parcel a viable use of the land. The
legislative intent of the R.C. 2 regulations is well-documented in that the
purpose of the R.C. 2 zoning is to deny haphazard, indiscriminate and objec~ i
tionable development in our agricultural areas. To permit Mr. Graziano one
residence on one 5+ acre tract dees not seem to fall within these categories.
As stated in Mr. Jablon's Opinion, on page 3, in quoting several cases:

",..In construing statutes, therefore, results that

are unreasonable, illogical or inconsistent with

common sense should be avoided whenever possible

consistent with the statutory language, with the

real legislative intention prevailing over the

intention indicated by the literal meaning."

B.F. Saul Co. v. West End Park, 250 Md., 707, 246

A.2d 591 (1968); Sanza v. Md. Board of Censaors,

245 Md. 319, 226 A.2d 317 (1967); Height v. State,
supra.

It is the opinion of this Beard that to deny the requested building
permit in view of the above-quoted legal interpretation would be arbitrary on i
the part of this Board. The Board is aware that the granting of this building
permit for one residence on this R.C. 2 parcel officially created after the
enactment of the R.C. 2 regulations but morally created years prior to their

enactment may be construed as opening the door to indiscriminate subdeveloping

of R.C. 2 properties by way of testamentary disposition. In order to preclude
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'this, the Board will require that a stipulation be entered aﬁong the Land

Records of Baltimore County by Mr. Graziano that, so long as the zoning on this
parcel remains R.C. 2, no further subdevelopment may be permitted or any other
building permits considered. In consideration of the above, the Board is of
the opinion that the building permit for parcel B owned by Mr. Grazlano be
granted,
ORDER

It is therefore this 1st day of _ March , 1988 by the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County ORDERED that the twé parcels designated in
the will of Lizetta Bedgar, surveyed and entered among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, and deeded to Thomas A. Bedgar, Jr., and Thomas J. Graziano
be and the same are GRANTED;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to per-
mit a building permit for a single-family dwelling on that lot known as parcel B
owned by Mr. Graziano be and the same is GRANTED, providing a stipulation be
entered among the Land Records of Baltimore County that so long as the zoning
remains R.C. 2 no further subdividing or building permits will be permitted.

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance
with Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

;LEXZA%V /‘ )Jﬂﬂﬁiéﬁ\\
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Appellant

THOMAS JEROME GRAZIANO, et al

This case came before the Court on November 18,
on Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County's appeal from the J

of the County Board of Appeals dated Macch 1, 1988.

Appellees
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OPINICHN

The Board's

decision on this matter was that the Petition for Special Hearing

should be granted, providing a stipulation be eantered among the

Land Records of Baltimore County that so long as the zoning remains

R.C. 2 no further subdividing or building permits will be permitted.

The facts in this case are that Lizetta Bedgar owned a large

farm in nocthern Baltimore County.

In 1975, she parceled off

through the subdivision process nine parcels, some of which were

sold and some of which went teo relatives.

what is known as Tract A, consisting of scome 21.7 acres.

At

She retained title to

that

time, she made known, through the preparation of her will, that upen her

‘death two further parcels were to be allocated, one to her grandson

and one to Mr. Graziano. In 1979, the R.C. 2 regulatiaons took

effect and Tract A contéining the 21 plus acres thereupon became a

single parcel.

the tvo six-acre paccels to her grandson and to her employee.

1981 Mrg.

Bedgar passed awav.

As was stated in her will,

the

even though it was her avowed intention to allot

In
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trustee of her estate distributed the lots, one to the grandson and
one to Mr. Graziano. Mr. Grazlano applied for a building permit
and said permit was denied because Tract A was zoned R.C.2 and
two houses had already been developed.

The County Board of Appeals reversed the Zoning Commissioner
étating that since Mr. Grcaziano assumed in 1976 that he would receive
a viable inheritance, that it would be arbitrary for the Board to
deny him the building permit making the 5 plus acre pércel a viable
use of land. The Appellee (Thomas Graziano) also argues that
Section 22-42(4) of the Baltimore County Code exempts this property
from the requirements of R.C. 2 zoning.

Phis Court., although sympathetic to Mr. Graziano under the
factsjdoesn't feel that the Board has properly interpreted the law.
The controlling statutory authority is Baltimore County Zoning
Regulation 1A01.3BlL. It states that no lot of record lying within
an R.C. 2 zone and having a gross area between 2 and 100 accges
may be subdivided into more than 2 lots. Despite Mrs. Bedgar's
intention, she has no right to change the law merely by writing
a will which contains intentions qontraéy to the law existing at the
time of her death. "As to Appellee's acguﬁenﬁ that Section 22-42(4)
of the Baltimore County Code exempts this property from R.C. 2 zoning
requirements, this .section exempts such properties from having to
go through the County Review Group, but has no effect on the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

While the Board of Appeals could nét legally grant Mr.
Graziano the relief he desires under the law, he may yet be able

to obtain permission to build a home on his property. Certainly.



-
Mr. Graziano can request a special exception to the zoning
regulation in the form of a documented site plan.
In summary, on review of the evidénce and the law this Court
finds the County Beard of Appéals‘ order to be contrary to the law.
Accordingly the decision of the County Board of Appeals is reversed.

Appellees to pay the costs.

Dated ///ﬁ/xa‘ L
[

¥
DANA M. LEVITZ, t/yfge

7

Copies sent to:

Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Jeffrey H. Gray, Esquire
County Board of Appeals
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PEOPLE'S COUNSEL'S SIGN IN SHEET

case: 3¢ BLASY — d5-355-A

The Office of People's Counsel was created by County Charter to
participate in zoning matters on behalf of the public interest. While
it does not actually represent community groups or protestants, it will
assist in the presentation of their concerns if they do not have their

own attorney.

slgn below.
Check if you Name/Address
wish to testify. Phone No.

If you wish to be assisted by People's Counsel, please

(Community Group You Represent?)

Basis of Your Concerns

EDWARD 0. BLAS
1589 Bell Ave tyw%ffz/o
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Baltimore County Government

Administrative Office &
N

400 Washington Avenue 887-2460
Towson, MD 21204 Fax 887-5781

August 5, 1994

v ! # / :3

G

TO: Tom Hamer, Acting Director fﬂ o
Department of Public Works ;} Lo
FROM: Merreen E. Kelly g

Administrative Officer

SUBJECT: Halethorpe Drainage

At yesterday's site visit to Lincoln Avenue in Halethorpe, County
staff identified a major need for accurate survey information as a
pre-requisite for helping people suffering from flooding. Please
arrange to have a survey crew undertake the necessary work as soon
as possible, so that we can offer some practical advice to the
residents. Please contact David Fields at x3495, who will provide
additional detailed information. Thank you for your cooperation.

.(LMAAL>E%)<;q

Merreen E. Kelly )

MEK/PDF /mim
HI,THRP . DRN /P ZONE/TXTPDF

cc: l’/Counc:ilwoman Berchie L. Manley
P. David Fields

C}ixf{ﬂ/{ 82 oy Sl Neatrie o2 ;1 7/ ){(L}/’/é/ J
i

%;%i)ﬁﬁy ¢}46%£71A)&7A\J 25 qqt@ﬂk"

44 7-55/7 - o
?j Zars Cr g’ \Fre ol ,

AUG 09 193



: - Raltimore County Government
Department of Public Works

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204-4604 ' I(? Q?’

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Baltimore County wishes to réquest your permission to have our
surveyors enter upon your property for the purpose of obtaining
various topographical featufes. This work is necessary to complete
the design of a current storm drain project, and we wish to secure
your cooperation. Naturally; our crews are instructed not to disturb
any plantings or any other ornamentation on your property. In a@dim
tion, if anything should accidently be destroyed, we are fully in-
sured to correct the damage.

We sincerely trust you will realize the importance of this
work and we shall endeaQor to complete our work as promptly and
efficiently as possible. Thank you for your courtesy in this mat-
ter.

if further information is éesired or if you have any cobjec-
tions to having our surveyofs enter upon your property, you way

contact the Surveys Division at 887-3540.

"7 Leonard G. Eggé

Chief, Survey Division

LGR: jap
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Recorded Jul 29, 1548 at 10:100 A M& exd per T. Breden Silcott-Clerk rec by hrh .

R ¢ -1 L 3 ¥ B IR
63069.. Ellrabeth Mayorski 1 THIS DEED, Made this day of July, I{n the yesr on¢ thouw,
pDeed to. John Blasy et al t sand niﬂe.hundred and forty-eight, by Elirabeth Hayorski,
Uss $.55 55 4.59 t widow, of Baltimora County, in the State of Maryland, of
B I R I B S the first part, Orantor, and John Blazy and Emma O, Blasy,

hix wife,.of. tha saps County snd Stats, of the second part, Grantees:
WITNESSETH, . That.in considaration of the sum of Five dollars snd other good and veluabls
conaiderations, receipt whereof 1s hereby scknowledged, the sald perty of the first part

Joes hereby grant and convey unto the 2a1d John Blasy and Emma C. Blasy, his wife, a8 tensnts

by the. entireties, thelr assighs, the surviver of them, his or her helrs and sssigns, in
foe simple,.all that lot of ground situate and lying in the County ¢f Baltimore, State of
Maryland, described as followss

ALL. that lot of ground designated and known &8 thamber thirty-twe (32) in the subdivision
of Oak Park, as_per plat filed among {he Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Bock
WEC No. 3, follo 4%,

BEING, pert. of the ground which by deed, dated Jenuary 30, 1941, and recorded ameng the
aforessid Llend Records in Liber CwB , Jr, Mo, 1137, folic 105, was granted and conveyed by
Ann Ring snd husband to zald Eligebeth Hayorski, Grantor horein.

TOOETHRER with the buildings and improvesents thereupon areéted, made or being, and all
and every the rights, elleys, wvays, vaters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages to the
sama belonging or anywise appertaining,

70 HAYE AND TO HOLD the sald lot of ground and promisesy above described and mentloned,
and hereby intended to be conveyedj together vith the rights, privileges, appurienances
and advantages thereto belenging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of
the said.John Blasy and Fuma C, Blasy, his wife, as tanants by the entireties, thelr assigns
the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns, infee siuple,

AFD the said party of the first part hereby covenants that she has not &one or auffered
to be done anhy act, matter or thing whatscever ib encumber the property hereby conveyed; thar
ghe will wvarrant specially the property granted| and that she will execute such further
assurances of the same as may be requisite,

VIIRESS the hand asnd seal of sald Crantury
TRSTS -

Frankis D, Wilson Elizabetih Mayoraki (SEAL) -
Frankie D, Wilgon Elizabeth Meyorski
BTATE OF MARYLAND, ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, TO WIT: '

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, THAT on this 26th day of July, in the year one thousand nine hundred anL
forty-eight, before:me, the subscrider, & Notary Publiec of tha State of Maryland, in and for
Anne Arundel County, personally sppesred Ellzabeth Mayorski, the Grantor in the aforegoing
daed, and she acknovledged the same to be her sct.

AS WITNESS my hand and Xotarlal Seal, .

(NOTARIAL SEAL} Frankie D, Wilaon . Notary Publie

Frankie D, Wilson
Rocorded Jul 29, 1948 at 11:00 A ¥ & exd per T, Braden Silcott-Clerk rec by heh
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Liber 1839 H
BEING the same lots of ground described in deed dated July 17, 1948, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 7.8.5. No, 1688, folie 217, which was grantod
snd conveyed by Joshua 5. Hull, widower,’'to the said Elizabeth Mayorshi,

TOGETHER with the buildings end improvements thereupen erected, made or beilng and all
and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenznces and advantages, to
the ssme belonging or anywisse sppertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises, above described and mentionad‘

‘f) and hereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenences
- #nd advantages thereto belonging or appertsining unte and to the proper use and benefit of
\S the said John Blasy and Eoma C. Blasy, his wife, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns,
S\ the survivor of them and the survivor's heirs end assigns in fee simple,

W
\‘) AND tha said party of the first psrt hereby covensnts that she hss not done or suffered
to be done any mct, matter or thing whatscever, to encumber the property hereby conveyedj
that she will warrant specfally tha property granted and thet she will execute such further
assurances of the same 88 may be requisite,

Witness the hand and seal of said grantor.

' TEST:+ Tlessie I Cittings Elfzabeth Mayorshi (Seal)
Bessie I, Glttings Elizabeth Mayorshi
STATE OF MARYLAND, CQUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 3rd day of Msy in the year one thousand nine hundred
snd fifty, before me, the subseriber, a Notary Public of the State of Marylsnd, in and for
Baltimore County aroresaid,pgi.-s-anally appeared Elizobeth Mayorshi the above named grentor,
and she acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her act,

As Wiltness my hand and Notarial Sesl.

Notarial Sesl Minnie M. Gittings

Minnie M, Gittings Notary Public
Term exp, 5/7/51. '
Rec Ma ¥y 9 1950 ot 12:10 PM exd per T Braden Silcott Clerk reo by DMP.gxp By RBamL

‘ 138363 Rosetta M Duncan - -+ THIS DEED, Made this twenty-eighth day of fpril
As;;t to Charles € Bruchey.® ot al t 1n the year ong thousand nine hundred snd fifty,

v5§12.65 5T812.65 ¢ betwsen Rosetta M, Duncan, eof Bsltimore County,

- e e w e mmnm ... - === == in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and

Charles C, Bruchey and Bertha J. pruchey, his wife, of Baltlmore City, In ssid Stete, of the
second par,

WITRESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars, and other good and valuab’le
considerations, the receipt whereof 1s hereby acknowledged, the sald, Rosstta M. Duncan does

grant ond convey unte the sald Charles C, Bruchey and Bertha J. Bruchey, his wife, as tenantls ‘
by the entireties, thelr sssigns, the surviver of them, his or her persopal representatives
and assigns, all that lot of ground situste in Beltimore County, in the Btats of Marylend,
now known B8 No. 5549 Ashbourne Rood, and descrided as follows, that is to says
BEING known and designated and comprising Lot Numbered Eighty-three (83) as shown en
the Revised plat of “ection Two (2) of Helethprpe Helghts, as dravn by E. Y. Coonan and
l Company deted September 17, 19%1, and recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County

in Plst Book Wumber 12, follo 62,
BEING the same lot of ground which, by deed of sssignment dated June 20, 1946, and
rocorded #mong the Land Records of Bsltimore County in Liber R J E. No, 1471, folio 179,




e

a8

vhich plat is recorded in Beltimore County in Flat Beck W.F.C. No. 8, follps 18 and 19, The
improvements thereon beling known a8 No, 708 Dale Avenue.

BEING the same lot or parcel of ground descrihed in a Deod from Carl Wawrzyniak, widowe
to the Grantors herein, dsted August 17, 1949, and racorded among the Land Records of Balti-
more County ip Liber T.B.S. Ne. 1771, folfo 389.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, vays, witers, privileges
sppurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in any wise appertalning.

T0 HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground end premises, unto and to the use
of the said parties of the second part, as tenants by the entireties, thelr sssigns and unto
the survivor of them, his, her or thelr personal representatives and assigns, for all the res
due of the teym of years yet to come ond unexpired therein, with the benefit of reneval lore
suhjeot to the payment of the annual rent of linety and ©0/100 Dollars, paynble helf-yoarly
on the first days of June and Docember in ¢ach ond every year.

And the said partice of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or surf-
eved to be deno any act, matter or thing whatscever, to ancunber the property hereby convejed
that they will warrent specially the property hereby grantedj and that they will execute suc
further sssurances of the s sme 8s mby be requisite.

Witnoss the hands end seals of sald grantors.

TEST1 Kenneth J. Gaeng Malvin J Jeness (Seal)
Kenneth J. Gaeng ¥al¥in J. Jeness
Anna G. Jeness {Seal)

Anpa . Jeness
STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this rirst duy of May in the yesr one thousand nine hundred
and firty before me, the subscriber, s Notary Public of the State of Morylend, in and for
aforesaid, personslly appeared Malvin J, Jeness and Anna G, Jeness, his wife, the grantors
named in theshove Deed, and they acknowledged the aloregoing Deed to be their act.

AS WITNESS my hend apd Notarial Seal.

“otarial Seal Kenneth J. Caeng

Kenpeth J, Geeng Hotary Pubileo

Rea May 9 1950 ot 111h5 AM exd per T Braden Silcott Clerk rec by DMP. pxp BY RB&RL
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138361 Elizabath Mayorshi 1 THIS DEED, NMade this 3rd day of May in the year ope thous
pDeed to John Blasy et al t sand nine hundred end fifty, by and between Elfzabath May-
U5§1.10 s5T§1.10 + orshi, vidow,; of Baltimore County in the State of Marylahd,

mwwmmme=mmo=wmowow===~«~ of the first part, and John Blasy end Emms C. Biasy, his

wife, of the second pert.
WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of five ($5.00) dollars and other good and

vslusble considerations, the receipt whereof 1s hereby scknovledged, the s aid Elizabeth Maypr-

shi does grent end convey wnto tha sald John Blasy apd Emms C. Blesy, his wife, &3 tenents
by the entireties, thelr assigns, the survivor of them and the surviver's heirs and asgigns,
in fee sinple, 81l those two lots of ground, situate, lying and being in Baltimorae County,

State, sforesald, and described as follows, that 1s to says

411 those twe lots or parcels of ground situate, lying and being in the Thirteenth Elecy

tion Distrlet of Baltimore County and known and designated as Lots Hos, 30 and 31 as shown

on the Plat of 0=k Park, which said Plst is duly recorded smong the Land Recerds of paltimore

Gounty in Plat Book W.P.C. Wo. 3, folio L5,
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REAL PROPERTY SYSTEM . n
BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND I%AHTMENT OF ABSESSMENTH AND_TAXATION
PRIMARY BCREEN

DISTRICTE 13 ACCT NO: 1302470050

OWNER NAME / MAILING ADDRESS
BLASY JOHN

BLASY EMMA C

145 BEACH RD

STEVENSVILLE MDy 21666

PREMIBE ADDRESH
1927 BELL AVE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SUBDIST:
DEED REF 1) AO1eR0s 43
2)
PLAT REF 1) 3/ 145
PRINCIPAL
BXEMPT STATUS/CLAGBS RESIDENCE
0 00Q N
TOWN GEO ADVAL TAX LAND COUNTY

CODE CODE CODE CLAGS UBE Us
000 80 000 R 04

MAP GRID PARCEL SUB-DIV PLAT SECT BLOCK LOT

BELL AV 109

OAK PARK

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF AGSESSMENTS AND TAXATION

7 396 3
11708785

REAL PROFPERTY SYSTEM

VALUES SCREEN
DISTRICT: 13 ACCT NO: 1302470050

OWNER NAME: BLASY JOHN
CURRENT VALUE

BAEE VALUE AZ OF
Q1701796
LAND : 24,420 24,420
IMPT : 0 v
PHEF LAND: 0 0
PRIMARY STRUCTURE DATA
YEAR BUILT ENCLOSED AREA
0000
LAND AREA: 6.,300.00 3F

PRESS: «Fl> PRIMARY SCEN

BALTIMORE COUNTY

SUBDIST:

TOWN CODE: Q0o
PHAZE-IN VALUE PHASE-IN ASHESEMENTS

AS OF AG QF As OF
07/01L/96 Q7/01/85 O7s01L/7896
24,420 9,760 9,760
{ U ¢

PARTIAL BXEMPT ASSHESSMENTS
CODE O7/,01/790 Q7 /01 /896
COUNTY 00 U #]
STATE Q00 U 0
MUNICIPAL 000 0 0

<[F3> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY

e,y



REAL PROPERTY 3YSTEM ‘

MARYLAND IgARTMENT OF ASBESOMENTS ANLTAXATION 1170888
PRIMARY SCREEN BALTIMORE COUNTY

DISTRICT: 13 ACCT NO: 1302470051 SUBDIST:
OWNER NAME , MAILING ADDRESS DEED REF 1) / 1B39/ 252
BLASY JOHN 2)
BLASY EMMA C PLAT REF 1) 3/ 148
145 BEACH RD PRINCIPAL
STEVENSVILLE MD 21666 EXEMPT STATUS/CLASS RESIDENCE
0 000 NG
PREMISE ADDRESS TOWN GEQ ADVAL TAX LAND COUNTY
1929 BELLE AVE CODE CODE CODE CLASS USE  USHE
( 000 B0 00D R 04
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LT 30,31 MAE GRID FAKCEL SUB-DIV PLAT SECT BLOCK 1LOT
109 7 396
OAK 'PARK
TRANSFERRED FROM:
PRESS: <Fl> VALUES SCRN <F3> SELECT NEXT PROPERTY
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ASSESEMENTS AND TAXATION 11,/08/95
REAL PROPERTY SYSTEM
~ VALUES SCREEN BALTIMORE COUNTY
DISTRICT: 13 ACCT NO: 1302470051 SUBDIST:
OWNER NAME: BLASY JOHN TOWN CODE: 00O
CURKENT VALUE PHASE-IN VALUE  PHASE-IN ASSESSMENTS
BASE VALUE AS OF AS OF AS OF A3 OF
01/01,95 07s/01/86 U7 /0L/80 07/01L/96
LAND . 33,450 33, 450
IMPT : 42,540 41,070
TOTAL - : 76,990 74,520 74,520 29,800 29,800
PREF LAND: 0 0 0 0 0
PRIMARY STRUCTURE DATA PARTIAL EXEMPT ASSESSMENTS
YEAR BUILT  ENCLOSED AREA CODE  07/01/95 07 /01,96
1953 778 SF COUNTY Q0O 0 0
_ STATE 000 0 0
LAND ARWA: 12,800.00 SF MUNICIPAL Q00 0 0

PEESS: «Fl1» PRIMARY SCRN <F3%» SELBECT NEXT PROPERTY

g%ggy
G
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WITH T EIE'.REBQR'I‘IFY QAT TUE ALTAGIED TS A R o
— - . a ‘ " o C $ Q0PY OF A
TMPRESSED AECORD OWPTILE IN 'TUE DIVISTON OF VITAL IEDRDS :
SEAL , ' o)
Rt I ik e = gt Trorey e Yagmar e B -
(>
Ft,
3. S STATE OF MARYLAND / DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE
* REGISTRAR CERTIFICATE OF DEATH AEG. NO.
t. DECEDENT'S HAME [Firal, Migch, Lasl] Q-SSLE“OF DEATH " eran 3, TIME OF DEATH
Emma Carolyn Blasy 08 127 923 N
2. BOCIAL SEGURITY HUMBER . SEX 8. AGE (in yre i1 birthadey) | I UMDER L YEAR ¥ uvogs g s, | T- DATE OF BIATH "1 3, BIRTHPLAGE [Siate o Forelgn
Owe ﬁ r 73 porTrs | oave | Houms | . thonth, Dav, Yeur) Cauntry)
217-28-4892 ‘ res. l 2/2/20 Maryland
$a. FACIITY HAME [ ot Institution, ghw stroel and Aumber) ob, CITY, TOWH 0 LOCATION OF DEATR $e, COUNTY QF CEATH
145 Beagh Road stevensville Queen Anne's
LS £ O BOEDEHT

145 Beach Road

100, STATE 10b. COUNTY 105, CITY, TOWN OR LOCATION 10d. Lr{a:%‘cm
Maxyland Queen Anne's stevensville 1{] ves 3 [ ro
10e, STREET ANQ HUMBER ’ 1, ZIP CODE 10g. CITIZEN OF WHAT COURTRY?

USA

13, MARITAL STATUS
1[0 Never Married 3 [ warmried
] Q Wigpwad 4§ [ Divorced

17, WAS DECEDENT EVER N U 8. ARMED
roncesy [ ves 1[N
IF YES, GIVE WaR OR DATES

14, RACE — Amsicen Indian,
Bleck, Whils, ol

Seelt white

13. v§ DECENDENT OF HISPANIC CRIGIN? {Specity Yeu ot Ho—
H yos, specily Cubsr, Mexican, Puerio Ricen, ete)
1(1ves R X3 NG Spechy

1§, DECEDENT'S EDUCATION
{Speclty pnly highey! prede ©

160, DECEQENYT'S USUAL OCCUPATION 166, KIND OF DUSINESS/INPUSTRY
{Ghe kind

us
of work tone durdng most of workng

ElememiarySeqondsry {013}

i Do HOT vie retied }

Homemaker

Collegs [1-4 0 54}

Self

17, FATHER'S NAME (Fiai, Mirkra, Last)

18, WOTHER'S NAME (First, Middia, Maigan Surnpme)

Grace A. Lesner

paul Hoffman

1O BE COMPLETED BY FUNERAL MALCIOH

John K, Blasy

95, INFORWARY'E HAME (TrpePrint)

190, MAILING ADDRESY (Siroet and Nimbet or Rural Nogts Number, City o0 Towrl, Stats, lip Coon)

14 wynnewood Court, Arbutus, Maryland 21227

333 WETHOD Dé%SPOSI:’ION a ' s 20b. PLACE AND DAYE OF DISPOSITION (Name of | pave 200, LOCATION — Glty or Town, State
1)) Byrist 2 remation 3 Ramoval from Slate mplery CHaMa thor P
o 8 ) Other (59o0t) oo ey 888" Ceme tery 8/15/93| Dorsey, Maryland

i Biﬁﬂ RE.QF FUNERAL SERVICE LICEHSEE N
SV ML

2%, NARE AND ADDRESS OF FACHITY
Armbrose Funeral lome, Inc.

23, PART 1. Ehf‘r the diseases, of czrt'\—pllca'liunl that enyﬁd the denth, Do nat enter the mode of dying, such as cardiac of reapiralory arresi, npproximate

shock, or heart failure. List only ane cause on eech line, Interval Between
IMMEDIATE CAUSE (Finaf ’ Q/‘S) a U ﬁ/ et and Desih
disease or conditlon .
resulting In desth} s A — Lo

DUE 7O [OR AS A CONSEQUENCE OF): (\ 9 j . , ﬂ
Sequentistly fist condltions - - Lj ‘
h o R CONSEGU OFy

If any, leading to Immediate UE 1O (OR AS A CONSEQUENCE ¥ y
cause, Enter UNDERLYING
:;‘::: ﬁégf:':.:{.w"" PUE TO (OR AS & CONSEQUENCE OFF
resulting In desth) LAST .

FART 1), Other significant conditlans goniributing 1o death bul not resulting in the underlying cavse given In Port I

245, WAS AN AUTOPSY 24D, WERE AUTOPSY FIHDINGS

PERFORMED? AVAILABLE PRIOR TO
D COMPLETION OF CAUSE
17 ¥ES )Zqﬂﬂ OF DEATHY

1] ves 21 N0

1%, WAS CASH REFERRED TO WEDIGAL

38, PLACE OF DEATH (Chack only )

AWMINERT HOSPITAL: OTHER;
t'gilves 2 Qw0 1 0 tnpetlent 2 1] ERSOVIpatient 3 C1pok | 4 O Hursing Home 528 Fesidencd 4 O Othar {Spechy)
27, MENNER DF DEATH 184, DATE OF INJURY 28b. TIME OF 285, INJURY AT 78d, DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURED
N (Monih, Dy, Yewi) [LEEa WORK?
VI Hwural § (] Pervitng 1[Jyes 2{]Ho
T3 secitent Investigation
. 284. PLAGE OF INJURY — Al homs, faem, oireet, fuciony, offica 281. LOCATION (§irel and Nembot o Rurs! Route Nembed
1 {7 swigioe # [ Coutd not be buliding, ste. (Spocy) R ity ot b.vnr‘ Strte) e
+ {7} Homicide determined

ona)

294, CERTIFIER )
N ok + [ CERTIFYING PHYGICIAN: To the best
2 (7] MEDICAL EXAMINER; On the 2asis of
MEDICA, B

of my knowledgs, desth oceurrad # ihs lime, dale and plsce. and duy to the causs(t) and manosr se afaisd,

axsminatlon andior Imastiget in my opinton, death occured Bt Ihe time, date and placs. aroil dun 10 The cause{s) knd menner &4 npied,

10 Bt CUMPLEIED BY PHYSICIAN: MEDICAL CERTIFICATION

AHD TIZWLE OF CERTIF]

%d, DA
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-

N _IIBRES

AESS

SQN WHE CONPLETED CAUSE
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IN _THE NAME OF GOD, AMEN

I, EMMA C, BLASY, of Queen Anne County, State of Maryland,
being of sound and disposing mind, memoxy and understanding,
realizing the uncertainty of this life but the certainty of the
end thereof, do hereby make, publish and declare this as and for
my Last Will and Testament, hereby revoking all former Wills or
other testamentary dispositions that may have been heretofore

made by me.

ITEM ONE: T direct my Personal Representative, hereinafter

Emma

C named, to pay all my just debts and funeral expenses; and I
f&ﬁ- authorize and empower my Personal Representative to e;pend for
OAM?Y these purposes such sums as he or she may deem fitting and proper
without regard to any limit that may be prescribed by law and
without the necessity of cbtaining the prior or subsequent
sanction of the Orphans! Court for Queen Anne County or any
other Court.

ITEM TWO: I give, defise;and bequeath my fee simply
property known as 1929 Belle Avenue, Baltimore County, Maryland
unto my son, EDWARD J. BLASY, a life interest with no powers ox
authority to sell, lease, rent or otherwise dispose of same, and
upon his death, unto my grandson, JOHNNY X. BLASY, absolutely.

TTEM THREE: I give, devige and bequeath all of the rest,

residue and remainder of my estate, both real, personal and



S

|

mixed, of whatsoever kind, nature and description, and
wheresoéver the same may be situate, which I may own at the time
of my death or over which I may have power of disposition to my
grandson, JOHNNY K. BLASY, absolutely.

ITEM _FOUR: I hereby nominate, constitute and appoint my

grandson, JOHNNY X, BILASY, to be Personal Representative of this

my Last Will and Testament, and I hereby direct that he may be
excused from the necessity of having to post bond for the
faithful performance of his duties as such, other than that
required by law; that in the event my said grandson, JOHNNY K.
BLASY, shall predecease me, then in such event, I hereby
nominate, constitute ang appoint JEAN BLASY, to be Personal
Representative of this my Last Will and Testament, and I hereby
direct that she may be excused from the necessity of having to
post bond for the faithful performance of her dutles as such,
other than that required by law. I hereby direct and confer upon
my Personal Representative full power to do any and all things
necessary for the complete administration of my estate, including
but not limited to the power, in his/her sole discretion to sell,
transfer, lease of exchange the whole or any part of my estate,
whethexr real, personal or mixed, at public or private sale or
sales at such price or prices and upon such terms and conditions
as he/she may deem best, without the necessity of application or
ratification to the Orphans' Court for Queaen Anne_County or any

other Court or public authority for authority so to do and



without‘obligation upon any purchaser or purchasers to see to the
application of the purchase money as fully as I could do if
living., I furthexr authorize and direct my Personal
Representative to make such distribution, partition or
appointment, in kind or in part, of any of my estate, in such
manner as in his/her judgment may be necessary and advisable to
carry out the terms and provisions of this my Last Will and
Testament.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal
this :2.5 day of August, 1921.

éﬂ?')%?ﬂf %ﬂr‘ (SEAL)

EMMA C. BLASY

SIGNED, SEALED, PUBLISHED and DECLARED by the above-named
Testatrix, EMMA C, BLASY, as and for héﬁ Last Will and
Testament, in the presence of us, who at her request, in her
presence and in the presence of each other, have hereunto

subscribed our names as witnesses.

T D2t Al ¢, @M‘ﬂ%ﬂ

NAME

220) Ao /4@4 X212 5914 MVHQ‘/J}QJ’H‘?

ADDRESY d ADDRESS
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDERNGCE

TO:  Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 24, 1995
Zoning Administration and Davelopment Management

FROM obert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
evelopers Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for April 24, 1996
Item No, 350

The Developers Engineering Section has revieved
the subject zoning item. If the variance is granted for the
undersized lot, the driveway entrance will be built rer Dept.
of Public Worke Standard Plate R-15, "Typical Driveway
Entrance from Road without Curd and Gutter, "

RWB:sw
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Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and Item No: 250D (MJK)
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms, Watson:

enced item and we have no objection to

This office has reviewed the refer
dway and is not effected by any State Highway

approval as it does not access a State roa
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any quéstions.

"Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
' Very truly yours,

Bobichall

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division.

BS/

e 15

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Stalewide Tell Free

Maillng Address: P.O. Box 717 Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Sireet Address: 707 North Calvert Street o Baltimore, Maryland 21202

izer --

Slate HighwayAdmfm'Straﬁon _ - Adminisiralor
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700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE: Q4/19/9%

ld Jablon
ctor

no Administration and
lopment Management 41
imore County Office Building Zng/Q;

Towstn, MD 21204

M lL,
RE s

LODCA

Itam

Fent
Fl
bhw €

e o

8. T

STOE-1 105
PPyoperty Owner: SEE BELOW

FICON: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF AFR. 17, 1995,
No.: SEE EBELLOW foming Agendas

le=mens

arevant to your request, the referenced property haz been swrveyed
i Bureauw and the comments below are applicable angd reguircd to
vrected ov incorporated into the final plans for the propoeviy.

1e@(Fire Marshaldg)Office has ne comments at this time,
4 REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 341 ,348, 344, 345,
v7 e 343, 349, [350)AND 351. '

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT F. SAUERWALD
Fire Marehal Office, FHONE BB7-4281, ME-~110RF
ol bl Ti}m
vy

i

* -’.9 Prnids op Mocycted Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TOiz ZADM DATE: _‘i éﬂ/ﬂ 9

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordination

SUBJECT: Zoning Advispory Committee
Agenda: q?éZ[Ts’

j
|
|
The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s: 3 Y/

1
1.S:sp

LETTY2/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
| .

J INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

{ Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration &
Development Management

TO:

1
FROM: Pat Keller, Director
office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: April 21, 1995 Wﬁk i

!
SUBJECT: 1927 Bell Avenue

INFORMATTON :

1

Itém Number: 350

Patitioner: John Blasy

Property Size:

Zoning: DR-5.5
i
R%quested Action: Variance

Héaring Date: / /

s@nv OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant requests a Variance to permit a 50' lot width in lieu of 55' and
approval of an undersized lot.
!

The applicant's request does not meet the requirements of Section 304.1B of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and should, therefore, be denied.

Prepared by: szﬁﬁﬂhzér 4¢/;:;{iryuq4'

Jd v /7,
Division Chief: é;ﬂ/ffé - 4({/4’4M

BK/JL
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J BALTWMORE COUNTY, MARWLAND f§f§/

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE (]

Zoning Administration &
Development Management

I
|
T#: Arnold Jablon, Director
J
1

FQOM: Pat Keller, Director éZ;&\
* Qffice of Planning and Zoni
| MAY | 51955

DéTE: May 10, 1995

7ONING COMMISSIONER

SéBJEGT: 1927 Bell Avenue
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 350

Petitioner: John Blasy

P#operty Size:
]

Zpning: DR-5.5

Requested Action:  Variance

Hiaring Date: / /

SUMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

]

The applicant requests a Variance to permit a 50' lot width in lieu of 55' and
approval of an undersized lot.

|
The applicant's request does not meet the requirements of Section 304.1B of the
B@ltimore County Zoning Regulations and should, therefore,.he denied.

REVISED COMMENT

ﬁt has come to our attention that due to a typographical error, our comment of
April 21, 1995 cited the wrong Section of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
ﬁions The appropriate Section Is in fact Sectiom 304.1C.

|
5 copy of this amended comment has been forwarded to the applicant.

|
s et 2
ﬂivision Chiot: /7;i;;szb4 (L /<;Di414//

BK/JL,

]
1
1
|
i
]
i
|

?TEHBSO/PZONE/ZACI
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REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
. IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR PROPERTY_QWNERS o

You may pay this bill at the Office of Finance, Revenue Division, Court House, Room 150, Towson, Maryland 21204, Monday thru
Friday between the hours of 8:30 am. and 4:30 p.m.

For tax bills dated July 1. a discount of 1% of the Baltimore County tax will be allowed for July payment or a 1/2% discount for
an August payment. The gross amount is payable during the month of September, This bili becomes delinquent on October 1
and is subject to interest at rate of 1% per month, unti! paid. For bills other than July 1, a discount of 1% of the county tax
will be allowed, provided the net bill Is paid within 30 days from the billing date. After 30 days, interest at the rate of 1%

per month will be added until paid Discounts, interest and penalties are calculated on the net amount of bill after any credits
have been applied.

This bill is_due when rendered. if you have appealed your assessment and the appeal is still pending, you must pay this bill in
order to avoid interest and penaities. Should your appeal result in a reduction in the amount of tax due, the overpayment will be

refunded to you with interest.

Failure to receive 3 bill does not excuse the payment of taxes, interest or penalties. Properties are subject to sale for delinquent
taxes if taxes remain unpaid at the time of the annua! tax sale held in May each year.

if you have a mortgage on your property, it is your responsibility to send or deliver this bill to your bank, building association or
othetr lending institution if that organization pays your taxes.

A returned check charge of $25.00 will be assessed on each bill which is paid with a check that is returned by the bank or financial

institution on which it is drawn. Payment of this bill for current taxes will not prevant legal action if taxes for prior years are
unpaid.

See enclosed brochure for additional information and/or change of mailing address.

y;ffsfgﬁ%"fs BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND DE#:E&YESE)S n%?i]’n
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD. STATE AND COUNTY REAL PROPERTY TAXES TELEPHONE: 8872403
ZIECTION BILL
LEVY PERICD DISTRICT CODE ASSESSMENT PROPERTY NUMBER YEAR BiLL DATE
JULY 1, 1995—dUNE 30, 1896 13 1-1 29,800 13-0C2-4700%1 96 1 Q7/01/85
METROPOLITAN CHARGES 7 51 pex 3500 CHARGES

SEWER BENEFIT 80.00 NON--- -7 -7 - COUNTY TAX 2.855 850.79
SEWER SERVICE 17.00 OWNER = = - STATE TAX .21 82.58
WATER BENEFIT QCCUPIED = - METROPDLUITAN CHARGBGES 118.20
WATER DISTRIBUTION 42 .20 N “‘i’.lT"IJ.';IT‘IE‘S-_ REPAYMENT @6.514
TOTAL METROPOLITAN 118.20 T

OWNER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

BLASY JOHN T

BLASY EMMA C
145 BEACH RD
STEVENSVILLE MD 21666

) GROSS BILL 1,129.08
/ PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 10T  BLOCK SEC PLAT BOOK FOLIC INTEREST/
& L DAK PARK 03 145 DISCOUNT
o LT 30.3t NET
’ 1928 BELLE CONSTANT YIELD 2.827 DIFFERENCE 0.028 ° TGTAL



REAL PROPERTY TAX BILL
IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR PROPERTY OWNERS

You may pay this bill at the Office of Finance, Revenue Division, Court House, Room 150, Towson, Maryland 21204, Monday thry
Friday between the hours of 8:30 am. and 4:30 p.m,

For tax bills  dated July 1, a discount of 1% of tha Baltimore County tax will be allowed for July payment or a 1/2% discount for
an August payment. The gross amount is payable during the month of September. This bill becomes delinquent on October 1
and Js subjeot to interest at rate of 1% per month, untll paid. For bills other than July 1, a discount of 1% of the county tax

will be allowad, provided the net bill is paid within 30 days from the billing date. Aftar 30 days, interest at the rata of 1%

per month will he added until paid. Discounts, interest and penalties are calculated on the net amount of bill after any credits
have been-applied,

hi igl w rendered. If you have appealed your assessment and the appeal is still pending, you must pay this hill in
order to ayoid Interest and penalties. Should your appeal result in a reduction in the amount of tax due, the overpayment will be
rafyndaed to you with interest, ’

Failure to feceive a bill does not excuse the payment of taxes, intarest or penaities. Properties are subject to sale for delinquent
taxes if taxes remain unpaid at the time of tha annual tax sale held in May each yaar.

If you have a mortgage on your property, it is your responsibility to send or deliver this bill to your bank, building association or
othar lending institution if that organization pays your taxes.

A returned check charge of $25.00 will be assessed on each bill which is paid with a chack that is returned by the bank or financial

instittétion ‘on which it is drawn. Payment of this kill for current taxas will not prevent legal action if taxes for prior years are
unpalid. -

See enclosed brochure for additional information and/or change of mailing address,

e—

M AKE CHERKS BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND OTAXPAYERS COPY
BALTIMORS COUNTY, MD. STATE AND COUNTY REAL PROPERTY TAXES FaETACH AND RETAIN,
ELECTION BiiL
1EvY PERICD DISTRICT CODE ASSESSEMENT PROPERTY NUMBER vEAR Bit DATE
| WuLY 1, 1998-YUNE 30, 1996 13 $-1 9,760 13-02-47C0BO 96 3 07/01/95
METROPOLITAN_CHARGES FEPREEST o et Foo CHARGES
SEWER BENEFIT 30.00 NON - ' COUNTY TAX 2.855 278.65
SEWER SERVICE CWNER STATE TAX .21 20.50
WATER BENEFIT QCCUPIED METROPOLITAN GHARGES 30.00
WATER DISTRIBUTION R UTILITIES, REPAYMENT 32.46
TOTAL METROPOLITAN 30,00 e R
OWNER'S NAME AND ADDRESS _
BLASY JOHN Lo
BLASY EMMA C ‘ ) L
145 BEACH RD S
STEVENSVILLE MD 24666 :
GROSS BILL 361,61
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION LOT  BLOCK  SEC PLAT BOOK FOLIO INTEREST/
32 03 148 DISCOUNT
DAK PARK NET
1927 BELL CONSTANT YIELD 2.827 DIFFERENCE 0.028 TOTAL
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|+ August 1, 1995

. Edward Blasy
% 1929 Bell Ave.
.~ Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Dear Edward,

- . I has been brought to my atiention that you have recently cut down several trees on the vacant
" lot adjacent to where you reside This action was not authorized by either John or I You do
. not have the authority to alter this property in any way, shape or form unless John or 1
- give you the approval to do so.

B We have someone whom is interested in buying this property and has expressed their attraction
- tothis property condition " as it is " therefore, do not make any other alterations to it at all unless
¢ you discuss them with us first and we agree to them.

- Legally your interest in Bell Ave is ONLY IN THE HOUSE ITSELF. The attorney ,
"= Charles Norton, whom wrote the Will for Emma C. Blasy, advised that the intent of the deceased,
~ Emma Blasy, was " that Edward had a roof over his head and the Will specifically states that you
- have absolutely no powers at all. Now as far as the house is concerned, | believe you need to
.| be concerned about the roof It would appear to me that based on the age of the roof it needs to
"1 bereplaced. Isuggest you have this taken caré V¢ very shortly - and you do have our permission to
+ do that. Now if you choose not to have the roof replaced [ will hire a contractor at your expense

¢ and have it taken care of. My recommendation is that the roof be replaced on or before January
< 1, 1996. .

= Just 5o you understand. Do not deface the property in any way, shape, or form. You have no

right to do so. Your life interest is only in the house. It is in your best interest to maintain
;= the condition of the house itself. Unfortunately, vou have created this situtation and made it to
s be what it has become and I hope you are happy causing all of this animosity.

;
-t If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may contact me by mail at my home address

- 14 Wynnewood Court, Baltimore, Maryland 21227 do not call me by phone.

- Sincerely yours,

0C Mo |

.
~
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wl tah P § s recorded in palblmore Counby in Flat Book W.1.¢, Ho. B, folyos 18 and 19, The

inprovensnts therecn being knownr as No, 700 Lale Avenue,

'BRING the same lot or porgel af ground doseribed in a Dead from Carl wawrszyniak, widowe
1} thu Grantops herein, datod August 17, 1919, and rocorded among the Lend fecards of Balti-
moro:Counby ip Liber T.0.8. Ho, 1771, folio 389,

'TOCETIER with tho buildinge thereupon, end the rights, allays, ways, witers, privileges
appurtensnoos and advantages thereto helongihg, or in spy wise appertaining.

'TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the snid described lot of ground and premisos, untu and te tha uso

of thc sald parties of the araond parl, as tenantg by the entireties, thelr assigns and unto

the purviver of them, hig, her or thailr personol repragentatives and asslgny, for all the reéi-

dua Bl the term of years yel to coma and unexpired thorein, with the benefit of renswal lore
subjact to tho payment of tho annuel rent of Ninety and 007100 Dollars, payalle hell-yvarly
on the first days of June apd Dogembop 1in cagh and every year.

, And the sald partios of the first part hopeby oovenant that thoy hkave pot done or sufl-
erudgto he done spy oct, mntter or thing whaknoever, to onocumbor the proparty herehy conveye
thnﬁ Vhey will warrant spesoially tho properbky hereby granteds ahd that thoy will execube sue
furthoer sgsuraences of the & nae as may b requisite,

Witness the hands oud scals of snld grontors.

Traf  Kennoth J. Gaeng Malvin J Jenass {Seal)
Kenneth J, Gaang Yaltvin J. Jennas
Anna G, Jonngs (Beal)

Anna G, Jenass

STﬂTE OF MAIYLAND, CITY OF PALTIMORE, TO WIT:

I HEREDY CERTIFY, That on thig Cirst day of May 1n the yeor one thousand nine hundred
und@fifty before me, the subacriber, & Notayy Publio of the State of Maryland, in ond for
nFo%esnid, personally appeared Malvin J, Janess and Anna G, Jonass, his wile, the grantors

naméd {h thaabove Deed, and they ascknowledged the aforegoing Dacd to bo their act.

'

A§ WITNESS my hond end Nolarisl Geal.
' r
Wotirial Sosl Kenneth J. Gneng
Kenneth J. Goeng Notary Publle

Reg!May 9 1950 at 11145 AM oxd per T Uraden Silcott Clerk rea by DMP. EXD BY RB&NL

----------------------------- - e v &

or;

13&361 Elizabeth Mayorshi ¢ TII8 DBED, Made this 3rd day of May in tha ysar ohs thour
Dea@ ta John Blasy ot al + gand nine hundred and rifty, by and balweon Elizabeth May-
USG}.IO ST§l.10 : nrohi, wldow, of Doltimore County in Lhe Stata el Marylsnd,

of the first pert, ond John Blnay and Fmma C, Blasy, his

-k m m e o o om e e =B e

wlra, of the second part.
. WITHESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of [ive {£%,00) dollavs and other good and
valueble considerations, tho recelpt whereol i herely acknowledged, the s sid Elizabeth Mayp
shiédoea grent opd convey unto tha gaid John Dlaay snd Dmma C. Blagy, his wile, 8z tenants

by ‘the entireties, thelr assigna, tha survivor of tham ond tho survivor's heirs and asgigns,

1n5fue simple, all thoss twe lots of ground, situate, lying and belng in Daltimore Counly,

Stote, oforesald, end described aa follows, that 13 Lo sayy
A1l those two lota or parcals of ground situate, lying and being in Gho Thirteenth Elecr

ﬁion pistriat of Beltimore Counly mnd known arvi designoted as{ Lols Hos. 30 and 3l]a8 shown

on the Plat of Osk Park, which soid Plat is duly regorded among tho Land Recerds of BAltlmore

Coynty in Plat Book W.P.G. No. 3, folio 145,

It




-~

1)
g

I Libar 1690

Recorded Jul 29, 1948 at 10:100"A MX oxd :por 1, Dradon Silcott-Clark rec by hmh

e e S § - VPV
63069 . Blizabeth Mayorskl 1 THIS DEED, Made this_dey of July, in the yesr one thou-,
Deed to John Dlasy at al ] sand .nine hupdred and forty-eight, by Eliznbeth Mayorski,
uss $,55 85 $.55 1 widow, of. Baltimore County, in .the 8tate of Haryland, of
e m e o e . .-y the first part, Grantor, and John Blasy and Zmma C, Blasy,

his wife,. of the same County and Btate, of the socond part, Qrantoes
WITRESBETH, That in consideration of. the swm of Flve dollars and other govd and valuable

considerations, . recelpt whereof is hereby scknowledged, the ssid party of the first part

by the.entiretios, thelr assigns, the surviver of them, hils or her helrs and assigns, in
fea simple, all that lot of ground altuate and lying in the County of Baltimore, State of

Maryland, described as follows:

ALL that . lot of ground designated and known aa Numberl thirty-lwe (323)10 the subdivision

of 0ak Park, as par plat filed among tho Plat Necords of Bultimore County in Plat Book
WPC No, 3, foilu 145,

BEINQ part of the ground which by deed, dated Japuary 30, 1941, and recorded among the
aforessld Land Records in Liber CWB , Jr. Weo, 1137, folic 305, was granted and conveyed by
Ann Ring and husband to sald Eligabeth Mayorski, Orantor herein,

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvemenbts thereupon erected, mede or belng, and a1l
snd every the rights, alleys, wayo, waters, privileges, appurtonances gnd advantages to the
same belongling or anywise appertaining.

TO BAVE AKD TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premlses, above described and mentloned,
and hereby intended to be conveyedj together with the rights, privileges, appurtensnces
&nd.advantages thereto belonging or appertsining unto and to the proper use and benefit of
the said John Blasy and Emma C, Blasy, hls wife, as tonants by the entireties, thelr assigns)
the surviver of them, hia or her hoirs and assigns, in fes simple,

AND the sald party of the first part herohy aovenants that she has not done or suffered
to he done any act, matter or thing whatscever tb encumber the property herohy conveyed; thal
gha will warrant specially the property grantedj and that she will exeoute su'h further
agsurances of the same as may be requislts.

WLTNESS the hand and seal of sald Gruintory
TEST -

Frankie U, Wilson Elizabeth Mayorski {SEAL}
Frankie D, Wilson Ellzabeth Mayorakl
BTATE OF MARYLAND,  ANNE ARUADEL COUNTY, TO WiT:
I UEREBY GERTIFY, THAT on this 26th day of July, in the year one thousand uine hundred and
forty-alght, before:me, the subaeriber, a Notary Public of the State of Marylund, in and for
Anne Arundel County, personclly-appearcd Elixabeth Mayorski, the Oranter in the aforegoing
dead, and sha acknowledged ths same to be her aot,
A8 WITNiESS wy hand end Hotarial 8eal.
(NOTARTAL SEAL) Frankie D. Wilson | Notary Publio
Frankie D, Wilson
Rogorded Jul 29, 1948 at 113100 A M & exd per T, DBraden Sileott-Clerk roo by hmh
(Exd W & )
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doas hereby grant and genvey wnto the said John Blasy and Emma C, Blasy, hls wife, as tenants -



Libar 1839

BEING the same lots of ground described in deed dated July 17, 1948, and recorded among
the Land ocords of Daltimore County in Liber T7.5.8, No. 1688, folio 217, which vas granted
and conveyed by Joshua S. Hull, widower, to the sald Elizabeth Mayershi.

POGETHER with the buildings and improvements thersupon eracted, made or belng and all

and evary tho ripghts, alleyd, ways', wabers, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to

the snme belopging or anywiss appertaining.
To HAVE AND TO HOLD the sald lot of ground and pramd
ndod to be gonveyedj togather with the righta, privileges, gppurtenances

ses, above desoribed and menticoned

and heroeby inte
and advantnges therete belonglng ov sppertoining unte and to the proper use and benefit of
the sald John Nleay and [Emma ¢, Blesy, his wife, as tonants by the entiraeties, thieir assignsg
the surviver of them and the surviver's heivs ond aswlgns 1o feea simple.

AND the said party of the first port horeby covensnts that she has not done o¥ sulfers
to be done any ast, matter or thing whoteoever, to encumber the property noveby conveyed

thal sha will warrant gpeolally Lhe proparky granted adl that she will execute gueh furthaer

agsurances of the same ag nny bo vequisite.
Witness the hand and seal of snid grantor.
TEST: Pessle I Glttings Flizabeth Mayorshi {Benl)

Dessle 1. Gittings Blizabeth Hayorahi

STATE OF MARYLAND, COQUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT:

1 UFRERY CERTIFY, That on this 3rd day of May ip Lhe year ane thousand nipe hundred

and Tifty, bofore me, Lhe gubderiber, a Nolary Public of the State of parylsnd, in epd for

Haltimore County nrorosaid,paygonally appeaved Blizabeth Mayorshi the above named grantor,

pnd she acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her act.
As Mitness my hand and Notarial Sesl.
Netarinl Sosl Minnie M. Gittings
Minnie M. UGittings Hotary Publie

Term oxp. 5/7/5%.
Reec Mo ¥y 9 1950 at 12:10 Pl oxd por T Draden Slleott clerk reec by DMP.pxp BY RB&RL

138361 Rosetta M Duncsh + THIS DEED, Made thiz twenty-eighth day of April

Asgh to Charles C Druchey,” ok 8l 3 in the year one thousand nine hundred and firty,

Us§l2.65 STEL2.6F 1 botwesn Rosetta M, Duncan, of Daltimore County,

in the State of Maryland, of the First part, and

Charles C. Druchey and Dartha J. nruchey, his wife, of Daltimore City, in said 8tate, of thd

‘I" C:?ifa‘i” Egé EE;ﬁES:/~_,?f:1

gecond part,

WITHESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of Five Dollarg, and other good and valuat

considerations, Lhe recelpt whereof is hereby aoknowledged, the sald, Roselta M. Duncan does

grant and convey unto the said Charled C. Bruchey and Bertha J. Pruchey, his wife, a8 tenant

by the entireties, thoir asglgns, the survivor of them, his or her perscnal representatives

and assigns, all that lot of ground situate i Baltimore County, ip the Stote of Maryland,
now known as Ne. 5549 Ashbourne Road, and deseribed az follows, that is to soys
BEING known and designeted and comprising Lot Humbared Eighty-three (83) as shown on

the Revisod plat of “ectlon Two (2) of llaletherpe Nelghts, as drawn by £, V. Coonan and

Gompany dated September 17, 1941, and rocorded among the lut Necords of Baltimore Countby

1Y)

in Plat Dook Number 12, folio 62.
BEING the same lot of ground which, by decd of sssignment dated June 20, 1946, and
L]

vecordod omong the Land Rocords of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.5. No. ih71, folle 179, .

T i
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Investment Building, Suite 800

Baltimore County One Investment Place

. Towson, Maryland 21204
Office of Community Conservation (410) 83{7_33 17

Fax: (410) 887-5696

September 21, 1995 @
e
G/

Ms. Janet Shaw C
1921 Lincoln Avenue '
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Dear Ms, Shaw:

Thank you for your letter dated September 10, 1995 to Merreen Kelly, who has asked me to
trespond.

I spoke to Paul Wellman from Public Works, who told me that the department had cleaned
some storm drains in the area and that he had made recommendations to property owners regarding
grading. From your letter, it appears that the problems have not been corrected and I asked Paul to
find out the costs of curb, gutter and storm drains for.the-three local streets which are impacting the

LA AL

neighbors. Once he has that information, I shall meet with him and the new Director of Public
Works to see what additional steps we can take to address your concerns, and find out whether the
necessary funding can be found.

I'll be in touch with you as soon as I have more information.

With best wishes,

P. David Fields
Director

PDF:mjm

' shaw

‘cc: Councilman Samuel Moxley, First District
Merreen E, Kelly, Administrative Officer
Amy Johanson, Southwest Area Conservation Coordinator
Raobert Olsen, Director, Dept. of Public Works
Paul Wellman, Dept. of Public Works

2 Prmied wilh Soybean Ink
= onPagyclad Paper



tooe i Baltmore County Government
, -frf' T e . Office of Planning and Zonlng .
g
401 Bosley Avenue (410) 887-3211
Towson, MD 21204 . Fax (410) 887-5862
September 7, 1994

Mr. Donald Hawkins, President * fﬁVﬁ
Halethorpe Civic Laagua '

1919 Woodaide Avenue

‘Baltimore, Maryland 21218 éﬁF f’7

RE:

et 'k P et P 1+

Dear Mr. Hawkina:

~
DI/
=h~

Halethorpe Improvements

Please find attached g draft of the funding and phasing proposal for improve-

ments

to Halethocpe for revizw by you and tha rasidents of Halethorpe. This

propoaal has been devaloped jointly by steff from DEPRM; Public Works, Plan-

ning,

and Budgst and hes besn approved by County Executive Hayden.

fhe proposal is predicatad upon the following:

a.

b,

a formal Memorandum of Uaderstaanding batween the Halachcorpe (lvic Laague,
representing residents, and the Gounty;

implementation of the project by complete pheses, with a cless inter-rsla~
tion between phases;

implemantation of Phases IIT and IV {f Phase III is found to be technical-
ly possible and fiscally responsible. The current gstimate of §4 million
for the storm water outfall improvements indicates the geala of costs
envisioued,

community contribution of all land required for road and stream lmprove-
ments &t no cost to the County;

communlty participation for aurb and gutter improvements, unless income
eligible for grants, loans or daferred payments;

. County sssistance, if necassary, for flood proofing of homes exposad to

inereased watar sneroachment 4s & result of improvemsnts:

community commitment to meet all founty zoning laws and regulations on
axisting lots;

HALETHRP. LTR/PZONE, THTWAYNE

witd with Boybyen ine

on Ascyiied Pupear
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Mr., Donald Hawkins, President
Halethorpe Civic League

BB: Halethorpe Improvements
Septembar 7, 1994

Page Two

. Administration support for a building moratorium in the area vatil im-

provements are completed, 1f requested to do so by the Halethorpe Clvic
League; and

1. possible zoning changes in the 1896 OZHP to reduce the dangers of flood-

ing which may result from build out to current zoning (5.5 units per
acrel.

Following the presentaticn and discussion of this proposal on Saptember 7th
1994, wa would like to adjourn the meeting and give you 4 couple of weaks to
astablish 8 community response. GCounty representabives would then meet with
you and other members of the Civic League to resolve any outstanding ilssues.

I trust this approach, and our proposal meets with your approval.

With best wishes,

David Fields

POF:bjs
¢: Roger B. Hayden, County Executive

Councilwoman Berchie L. Manlay, First District
Merrsen E. Kelly, County Administrative Qfficer

Attachment

HALETHRP. LTR/PZONE /TXTWAYNE
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‘II.D RAFT

Office of Planning & Zoning
Baltimore County, Maxyland
August 30, 1994

HATETHORPE TERRACE
CARYTAL PROJECTS

PHARING REGOMMENDATION -

Before Baltimore County makes a final commitment to procesaed with the following
recommendsations, the County would like te sign a Memorandum of Undsrstanding with
the Helathorpe Civic Agsocciation. This agreement would make the Halethorpe Civic
Association the liaison betwsen the citizens and the County.

PHASE ONE FY 1996 and FY 1997 $ 800,000

Estimated Cost

Road Projects: Arline Avenue $ 125,000
{Curb, gutter, storm drainm, Catanna Avenue 50,000
& pavement) Leola Avenue 100,000
Woodside Avenus 275,000

Subtotal 530,000

Contingencies (20%) 11¢,000

Land Acquisition ]

Engineaxing (10%) 56,000

Stream Channel 74,000

TOTAL: § 800,000

Pyoperty Owner
Conditious:

=y

Signed petitions by thae property ouwners on all four
streets by March 1, 1995.

2, Property owners agree to pay $13.50 per linear ft. for
. curb and gutter. Sidewalks would be optional at $14.00
per linear ft. Currently, repayabie over five years,

Note: A portion of the interest will appear on the next
tax bill depending on when the project i8 completed during
fiscal year; thereafter, interest and principle will be
phased over tha repayment schedule.

3. All required rights-of-way to maks road and storm drain im~
provements ars donated 4t no COSL O Baltimore County.

Baltimore County ‘
Conditions: L. Allocate funds in the Capital Budget beginning in FY 1996
{begins July 1, 1995) and schedule the road projects over

two to three years.

2. County Council must approve budget racommendations.

3. Inspect existing culverts along stream and makes sure they
are fupctional.

HALETHRP . CAP/PZONE /TXTWAYNE Pg. 1
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AALETHORPE TERRACE - GAPITAL PROJECTS PHASING RECOMMENDATION (Continued)
4. Inspect the stream channel and make minor improvements if
necessary.
PHASE_TWO . FY 1998 o $100, 000
Feasibility Study:! Prepare an englneering feasibility study from the stream

inlet at Halethorpe end Spring Avenuas to tha outfall at
Herbert Ruu to manage storm water runoff., Study should
considar possible detention facilities.

Report should review if the project can be done and at
what point do the costs become unmanageabls,

»

PHASE THREE FY 1999 e ‘84,000,000

Daéign and comstruct the recommended storm water management option as determinad
by :the Feasibility Study unleas the project is cost prohibitive. I1f comstrue-
tion is cost prohibitive, the projects in Phase Four should not move Fforwazd.

PHASE FOUR FY 2000 and FY 2001 52,227,000

Estimated Cost

Road Freojscts: Northaast Avenue 51,200,000
(Gurb, gutter, storm drain, Spencer Avenue 125,400
' & pavement) Washington Avenue 125,000
Subtotal 1,450,000
Contingenciss (20%) 290,400
Land Acquisition 0
* Engineering (10%) 174,000
TOTAL: 52,102,000

Pfoperty (vmer
‘Conditions: 1. §igned petitions by the property ownexs would be requirad
bafore County constructs Phase Three prolect.

2, Property owners will be assassed for curb and gutter; side-
walks will be optional. Low income finaneing will be made
availahle.

3. All required rights-of-way or easements ars to be donated

to Baltimore County.
Baltimore County
Conditions: 1. Allocate funds to follow construction of project(s) recom=
mended in Phase Three.

7. County Councll must approve budget recommendations.

HALETHRP . CAP/P2ONE /TXTWAYNE Pg. 2
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HALETHORPE TERRACE - CAPITAL PROJECTS PHASING RECOMMENDATION (Continued)
Flood Proofing: Determine if additional flooding is occutrring, what mitigation
options are available (i.e., easements, flood proofing)?

Flood proof j houses gurrounded by high water as recommended in
the 1982 Halsthorpe Terrace Flood Study.

TOTAL:  §125,000.

OTHER . ISSUES

1. No recommended improvements o the stream channel betwean Halathorpe
Avenue and Washington Street. The cost of improving the stream chamnel
and Jeanne Avenus is cost prohihitive at $7,100,000. Five houses
affactad will not be flooded on first floor,

2, BRaltimore County will work with individual property owmers to find solu-
tions to current high water or storm water drainsge problems. If income
aligihle, provide funds. Ip no case will Baltimere County construct
improvemants on private property.

4. At the request of the Halethorpe Civic Assoeiation, the Administration
will request the Baltimore County Council to enact a building moraterium
until the roads and storm water drainage improvements can be completed
in the area,

4. Baltimore County will request the Halethorpe GCivic Leagus to ensure
that all property owners comply with all of the Zeaing Regulations.

5. The Office of Planning and Zonlng will work with the Halethorpe Givie
League on zoning issues during the 1996 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process.
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ORIGINAL

IN THE MATTER OF * * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF * COUNT? BOARD OF APPEALS
JOHN BLASY * OF

FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY * BALTIMORE COUNTY
LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE * Case No. 95-355-~A

BELL AVENUE 370’ N of . * November 16, 1895

THE C/L éF'CROSS STREET *

(1927 BELL AVENUE) *

13th ELECTION DISTRICT *

18T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *
* * * &% *
The above-entitled matter came on for hearing
before the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,
Room 49, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson,

Maryland 21204 at 10 o’clock a.m., November 16, 1996.

¥

* * * * *

Reported by:

C.E, Peatt
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